In accordance with
Rule 3.41 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on
administrator's proposals

28

Companies House

IR

12/02/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company details

Company number

[ofof4fof[s[2]s

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Air And Cargo Services Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Russell

Surname

Simpson

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Grant Thomton UK LLP

Street | 30 Finsbury Square
|London
Post town |
County/Region |
e elc[z[p] [2Iv[u
Country

4

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

| Helen

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout

Surname

| Dale

another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Grant Thornton UK LLP

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street I 30 Finsbury Square
ILondon
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode | E F’TF?E’TW
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor's decision on administrator’s propaosals

Purpose of procedure or meeting

1 - Whether a creditors' committee be formed

2 - The approval of the administrators' proposals

3 - That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed
according to the time properly spent by the joint administrators™ and
their staff

4 — That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost;
mileage is charged at 45p per mile, be approved

5 — That the joint administrators pre-appointment costs of £48,862
be approved

Description of procedure or meeting®

Decision by correspondence

@ Whether it was a virtual or physical
meeting, some other decision
pracedure {please describe), ar
deemad consent.

Address of meeting

IIf a meeting was held at a physical location, give the address below.

Building name/number I

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

rrrrrr

Country

|
|
|
|
|

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor's decision on administrator’s proposals

Other platform for decision procedure or meeting®

@ |f a meeting was not held at {or
the decision procedure was not
undertaken at) a physical location,
tell us what means were used—for
example email, videolink

Meeting

ff a meeting was held was the required quorum met?
Yes
O No

Details of creditors’ decisions

Details of decisions including any modifications to the proposals approved by
the creditors are as follows:

The joint administrators' proposals were approved

Details of any resolutions passed

Give details of any resolutions which were passed.

No creditors' committee was formed

The remuneration of the joint administrators was fixed according to
the time properly spent by the joint administrators' and their staff

The joint admunistrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is
charged at 45p per mile were approved

The joint administrators pre-appointment costs of £48,862 were
approved

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator’s proposals

Date and time of decision made or resolution passed

Date

Time

fife [ofr Fefolrfo

m

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X
177 [ofr TafoliTe

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator’s proposals

B Presenter informatian

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Matthew Drinkwater

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Sqgaure

| Spinningfields

Manchester
County/Reqion

I!TW!TVFI?I? [T

lnx

[ Past town

I Telephone

0161 953 6386

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Recrganisation
Grant Thomtan UK LLP

Air and Cargo Services 4 Hardmen Square

Spinningfields

Limited - In Administration 5™
(the Company)

Report to Creditors’ required under
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 and
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Prepared by: Russell Simpson, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact lan Avery on 020 7728 2242



Executive summary

+ Russell Simpson and Helen Dale of Grant Thornton UK LLP {Grant Thornton) were appointed
as joint administrators of Air and Cargo Services Limited on 13 December 2018

+ Upon appointment, we sold the trade and certain assets of Air and Cargo Services Limited to
Ligentia UK Limited (LUK}

+ The transaction was entered into in pursuit of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be iikely if the Company were wound up without first being in
administration, being a statutory purpose of administration. We are of the opinion that the
outcome was the best that could reasonably be achieved for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances

+ Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the admiristration and
this report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)

Rules 2016

M
T

——

Russell Simpson
Joint Administrator

18 December 2018




2

2.1

2.2

Initial introduction

This section provides details of how Grant Thornton was introduced to the Company and details of our
prior invalvement,

Initial introduction

Grant Thornton UK LLP was intraduced to the Company by Barclays Bank plc (the Bank) on 18 Octaber
2018 and was engaged by both parties to assess the Company’s short term cash flow forecasts and the
options available to the Company and the Bank. The Bank are the Company’s primary lenders who
provided banking services and a confidential invoice discounting facility to them. The fee charged for
this particular engagement was £47,580.75 plus disbursements and VAT.

Prior involvement with the Company

Grant Thornton's engagement terms were extended by the Company and the Bank on

19 November 2018 to undertake contingency planning and to provide on-going monitoring of the
Company’s refinancing plans The fee charged for this particular engagement was £17,869.50 plus
VAT.

Engagement terms were again extended by the Company and the Bank on 27 November 2018 to
market and selt either the Company’s share capital or the trade and assets of the Company on an
accelerated basis and take steps to assist the Directors to prepare the Company for administration to
complete the sale. Qur time costs for our work from 27 November 2018 to appointrment are capped at
£48,862 and we will be seeking approval for these amounts to be paid from the administration estate,
subject to approval of the creditors.




3

3.1

3.2

Pre-appointment
considerations

This section provides details of the considerations and the work done by us, as proposed
administrators, prior to our appomtment in arder to determine that a prepack was the optimal strategy in
maximising the return for creditors.

Nature of the Company’s business

The Company was incomorated on 6 December 1945,

The Company is an international freight forwarding business, facilitating air, ocean and road freight
forwarding together with supply chain management, insurance inventory control, warehousing and
distribution services. Annual turnover was ¢ £70 million, of which ¢.50% represented import duty and
VAT which was recharged on behalf of the Company’s customers. There were 83 employees situated
across seven UK and three overseas branches:

s Gatwick (where the head office function is located)
» Heathrow

s Manchester

e (Glasgow

= PBristol

« Tilsbury

» Felixstowe

+ Dusseldorf {(Germany)

« Hong Kang

« Bangkok

The Company also has three branches that are operated through separate subsidiaries, operating from
Atlanta (USA), [dahe (USA) and Ho Chi Minh City (Vietnam). Together these subsidiaries emplay a
further 18 employees.

Causes of the Company’s distress

The insolvency of the Company is as a result of liquidity 1ssues, which can primarnily be attributed to

s A decline in trading between January and Apnl 2018 coinciding with increased competition in the
market, putting a squeeze an margins

+ The acquisition of its US subsidsaries in 2015, which then required ¢.£1 million of inter-company
funding to cover on-going trading losses

+ Bad debts linked with three of the Company’s major customers, totalling £474,000

+ Exchange rate losses as a consequence of macro-economic factors

During a periodical audit by the Bank on 11 October 2018 it was uncovered that there were cash flow
1ssues within the business and evidence of actions taken by the Company that were caontrary to the
terms of the invoice discounting facility In ight of this, the Company was unable to make its monthly
duty deferment payment to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) on 15 October 2018 (in respect of
September 2018’s duty totaling £2 6 million) The Company aiso faied to make the scheduled duty
deferment payment to HMRC in mid-November 2018 in respect of the duty to 15 October 2018 {in the
sum of £1 8 million)




3.3

3.4

Actions taken by the Company

The Directors initially carried out an operational restructuring hetwaen August and September 2018
which resulted in the closure of their Southampton branch and the redundancy of five members of staff,
with the aim of reducing overheads by £339,000 per month

The Company had also been in discussions with third parties for the majority of 2018 to seek a sale of
the US subsidiary. We understand that discussions with an initial party falled to complete in the first half
of 2018 and discussions with a second party resulted in agreed heads of terms by October 2018.
However, the transaction failed to complete by the time of our administration appointment

In hight of the cash flow issues within the business, the Directors, supported by their advisors from
Royce Peeling Green Limited, sought to:

+ Refinance the Company's banking facllities, and
+  Seek a time-to-pay agreement with HMRC in respect of the £4.4 million overdue duty, which
resulted in the submission of a time-to-pay proposals on 14 November 2018

The shareholders (representing four of the five directors) also considered an equity injection of
¢.£400,000, however, this was dependent upon the two conditions above being finalised

On 23 November 2018, the Directors concluded that the two conditions were proving challenging and
were contingent upon each other, with the Company’s HMRC time-to-pay proposal having been refected
earlier that day.

In hght of the Directors’ conclusion, Grant Thornton was engaged by the Company and the Bank on
27 November 2018 to conduct an accelerated merger & acquisition {(AMA) sales process for either the
disposal of the Company’s share capital or trade and assets.

Prior to our engagement to conduct an AMA sales process, the Directors independently commenced
disposal discussions with two separate trade parties dunng the week commencing 18 November 2018

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed
administrators

Duning our contingency planning engagement and, in addition to the refinancing discussions that were
explored by the Directors and their advisers, we considered and discussed a number of alternative
options with the Directors and their advisors We considered whether the following options could
remedy the distressed position of the business

* A 'non-distressed’ solvent sale of the business
+ A Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)
+ A solvent sale of the business following an accelerated sales process

These options had the potential to provide the least disruption to the business, but relied upon adeguate
time being available to allow for these options to be explored, together with a viable business plan.

During the week commencing 19 November 2018, the Directors had also held initial discussions with
two potential purchasers to explore a solvent sale of the business This process failed to resultin an
offer for the shares of the business However, 1t did result in an offer for the Company’s business and
assets of £100,000, which was received on 25 November 2018.

On 23 November 2018, the Directors obtained verbal feedback from HMRC rejecting the Directors' time-
to-pay proposal and setting out their conditions for a proposal that could potentially be acceptable to
HMRC. This required that 50% of the outstanding duty was paid in the first month and over a period
shorter than the 12 months inthially proposed by the Directors. This proposal was deemed to be
unaffardable by the Directors On 23 November 2018, HMRC also sent a letter to the Company
threatening that debt recovery action would commence within seven days (1.e. by 3 December 2018).




3.5

Solvent sale of the business

As a consequence of the rejection of the Company’s time-to-pay proposal to HMRC, the options
referenced above were no fonger considered viable to the Company, as there was insufficient time to
progress interest with potential purchasers over an extended timeframe,

Furthemmore, even If the shares in the Company were to be sold for anly £1, 1t was considered that at
least £8.0 million would need to he injected into the Company following an acquisition in respect of:

¢ £3.3 million — Bank borrowing
«  £4.3 milhon — HMRC overdue duty
 £0.6 milion — assumed other trade creditor stretch

Given that the Company had made a loss before tax of ¢.£0.5 million in the 11 months to August 2018, it
was considered unlkely by the Company and their advisors that a solvent sale was possible. This view

was supported by the offer received on 25 November 2018, which was only for the Company’s business
and assets.

CVA

For a CVA proposal to be achievable, not only would this process require a period of time to prepare for
and execute (during which the Company wouid be open ta debt recovery action by HMRC and / or other
creditors), the CVA would require a feasible business plan and the support of HMRC in order to achieve
the requisite approval As the CVA would have represented a more formal version of conditions being
offered under the time-to-pay arrangement previously under discussion, it was considered doubtful that
HMRC's support would be abtained given their stance in the previous tme-to-pay negotiations.

Ultimately, the Company concluded, in consultation with the Bank, that an AMA process would likely
achieve the best result for creditors as a whole and we were engaged to undertake this process from
27 November 2018.

Trading in administration

It was determined that trading the Company in an administration, whilst running an extended sales
process, was not in the interests of creditors as.

+ the AMA sales process marketed the Company extensively to both distressed investors and trade
buyers and therefore the offer accepted was considered to be fair market value and to provide the
best return to creditors

+ it was considered unlikely that a sales process within the administration would provide a better offer
or higher return to creditors

+ the Company considered that key employees would likely leave upon an administration
appointment or extended sales process, which would have resulted in a rapid deterioration of trade
and therefore the underlying trade of the Company

« we did not have committed financing to fund an on-going trading peried in the administration, which
would ultimately impact upon the trade of the business and the nisk of achieving value for the
creditors

Requests made to obtain funding for the administration

In light of the points highlighted above, we considered that continuing to trade the Company in
administration would not have resulted in an improved outcome for the creditors as a whole, as opposed
to the offers which had been received in the AMA sales process. As a result, no funding request was
made to any lender or third party to fund a trading administration process.




3.6

3.7

Consultation with major creditors and key stakeholders

There are four registered charges in favour of the Bank, details of which are below

Date of charge Details of charge

26 July 1978 Fixed and floating charge debenture
7 June 2011 Fixed and floating charge debenture
10 June 2011 Fixed charge over debit balances
12 November 2018 Fixed charge over deposit account

Over the course of our engagement in respect of the Company, the Directors and ourselves have been
in frequent consultation with the Bank

The Bank was consulted as part of our previous engagements where Grant Thornton undertook a
review of the Company’s cash flow and provided contingency planning The Bank was also included in
key discussions regarding the sales process and in the assessment of the vanous offers received. As
charge holder, the Bank's consent had been received to complete the sale.

Following discovery of the cash flow issues, the Bank continued to support the Company and maintain
its banking facilities whilst refinancing discussions were explored and a time-to-pay agreement was
sought.

In Iight of the falled refinancing discussians, the Bank confirmed that, given the limited options available
to the Company, 1t would support the AMA szales process and approved our proposal that a pre-
packaged sale of the business and certain assets of the Company was completed.

On 30 November 2018, the Company, via its advisors, approached HMRC n order to seek an extension
of forbearance to their debt recovery achon, in order to provide time to run an extended sales process.
They were also advised that we had been engaged to run the AMA,

HMRC confirmed that it could offer no further time and that the matter would be transferred to its
relevant office to commence recovery action.

Previous connected insolvencies

We are not aware of any previous insolvency in respeact of the Company.

The Directors have advised that the business/assets have not been acquired from an insolvency
process in the last 24 months




4.1

Marketing of the business
and assets

Marketing strategy

In light of the rejection of the Company's time-to-pay proposal, it was considered that there was a very
limited timeframe avarlable to run a sales process and complete a transaction.

Following discussions with the Directors, we identified that the most likely purchaser would be a UK
trade party. International trade parties without existing UK operations were considered to be unable to
transact in the timeline available due to the inability to cbtain a number of required registrations over the
timeline available. We also considered it to be appropnate to approach a number of distressed special
situations / turnaround focused private equity firns based on their previous / existing investments and
known ability to transact in a very short timeframe. As a result, it was agreed we would contact the
following parties as part of our sales process:

 Five UK trade parties (including the two parties contacted by the Directors during the week
commencing 19 November 2018) identified on their swtable fit or known ability to transact In a short
pernod of time

+ Nine special situations / turnaround focused private equity firms

« Aninternational trade party that had been in discussion with the Company over the acquisition of
the US subsidiary over the proceeding manths

All parties were approached from 29 November 2018 and were requested to submit best and final offers
by 12 noon an 4 December 2018, together with confirmatian of their ability to complete the sale by 4pm
on 7 December 2018,

We elected not to approach the Company’s customer base as we were concerned that this would
damage the value of the business and accelerate its decline given their ability to disrupt work-in-
progress.

Having considered matters carefully, we also concluded that marketing more widely or to include online
communication would have been detrimental to the sale of the business, due to the imited time
avallable to manage enguinies from third parties and the potential of erosion of the underlying business

As a consequence of the short imescales set to commence the sales process and complete the sale,
no teaser document or information memorandum was submitted to parties Instead, the parties were
nially given a ‘no-names' bniefing and then requested to sign a non-disclosure agreement to obtain
access to a data room and given access to the Directors, In order to make any enquines as part of their
due dihgence process.

All the speaial situations / turnaround focused private equity firms approached declined to participate in
explornng the opportunity for a variety of reasons, pnmarily being the lack of tangible assets, abilty to
substantially improve operating margins and previous knowledge / experience of the sector From the
trade buyers, two of the UK trade parties submitted best and final offers.




4.2

Offers received
The two offers received on 4 December 2018 are summarised below
Offer A (LUK's initial offer)

¢ Cash consideration of £500,000

s The offer was for the entire business and assets, excluding the shareholding in the US and
Vietnamese subsidiaries. All employees in the Company were to be transferred as part of the
transaction

+ The offerincluded a transitional services agreement to assist the Bank in collecting out the debtor
book

s All UK operating premises were to be acquired, with the exception of Heathrow and Gatwick

Offer B:

+ (Cash consideration of £700,000

s The offer was for the business and assets at three sites only (Glasgow, Manchester and Bnstol)
+  Only employees based at these three sites would be transferred (20 of 83)

« Al operations, work-in-progress and contracts from the other branches were to be excluded

» An assignment of two of the leases to be agreed and a short-term licence only for the third site

Whilst the consideration with Offer A was lower than Offer B, it was considered that the conditions within
Offer A provided creditors as a whole a better outcame. Specifically:

s greater assurances and protection surrounding the collection of the debtor beok (which on a
piecemeal sale would have put at nsk any debtor balances relating to closed branches), maximising
the recovery for the Bank and increasing the opportunity of a surplus which would be available to
the creditors as a whole. Specifically, the work-in-progress across all branches was to be
transferred, minimising the nsk of customer disruption and potential offset against existing debtor
books

« areduced creditor base with the preservation of ongoing employment for the employees and the
retention of customer / supplier contracts and the majority of the property leases / licenses

+ lower estimated administration costs, as no branches would have to be closed

+ lower perceived transaction risk due to Offer B's stated due diligence requirements before they
could complete

Both the Company and the Bank agreed that Offer A provided the best possible outcome for the
creditors. As a result, Offer A was accepted on 4 December 2018 and a penod of exclusivity was
granted to allow for the final preparations to achieve the sale by 7 December 2018,

As administration seemed inevitable (given a pre-pack sale was required to sell the business and assets
only) and there was an increasing nsk that a winding-up petition would be 1ssued by HMRC, which
would be detrimental to the AMA process, the Directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators on 7 December 2018.

During the period of exclusivity, LUK continued with their due diligence prior to the targeted completion
date on 7 December 2018. During this time, a vanety of further 1ssues were uncovered by LUK, which
they deemed critical to the value of the transaction. This initial discovery led to a delay in the transaction
{with a new target date set for 11 December 2018) as the I1ssues were addressed more fully by the
parties involved. The most notable 1ssues inciuded

s the potential ongoing supply issues pertaining to carner suppliers, who could enforce a hen over
goods in transit if their pre-appointment balances were not settled (which would instead rank as an
unsecurad claim n the administration)

* the outstanding wages due for the period 1 December 2018 to 11 December 2018, valued at
£135,000 and outstanding staff commission habilities totailing £99,000, which were unknown
llabilities that would require setlement by the purchaser to ensure staff retention post-transaction




Fallowing ongoing negotiations surrounding these issues an 11 December 2018, LUK revised their offer
to £100,000, with the condition that the Company made a payment to settle the outstanding salary of
£135,000 pre-appcintment.

Hawing recast the impact of this price reduction into cur autcome analysis and noting the LUK offered
the preservation of employment for the majority of the employees (as noted above), we concluded with
the Directors and the Bank that this remained the best offer availlable for creditars and this revised offer
was accepted on 11 December 2018 and completed at 4.07pm on 13 December 2018 We believed
that this reduced offer still presented the hest outcome for the creditors as a whole

In hight of LUK's reduced offer, we considered re-opening discussions with the bidder of Offer B — but
this was discounted for the following reasons:

= Even though the headline consideration was potentially higher, the Company's financial position
had further deteriorated during the intervening period and payments were being reduced to a critical

only basis
» The bidder's initial offer letter stated their due diigence requirement which would take time to

complete and present a transaction risk

= There was the likelihoad that the bidder’s offer would be reduced as the proposition would be seen
as a distressed offering following their inihal rejection

+ As LUK were substantially advanced in their pre-acquisition work, they were well placed to transact
In a short tme frame

Finally, noting that the bidder only wanted three locations (and only the WIP at those locations), this
would result in a hard closure at 10 locations with an advarse impact on debtor collections and costs of
the administration would also be considerably higher.

In addition to the above, we have received interest in the shares of the US subsidiary and are currently
undergoing negotiations in order complate this sale as scon as possible. Due to the sensitive nature of
the transaction, no further details can be provided at this stage, but it is expected that the transaction
will be completed in the near future.




5.1

5.2

5.3

Valuation of the business
and assets

Basis of valuations

We obtained valuations of the assets in order to perform financial analysis to enabie us to make a
decision as to whether the transaction would be in the best interests of the creditors as a whole.

A break-up valuation reflects the value of the assets should the Company cease to trade This 1s used to
estimate the outcome for creditors should the transaction not occur and the Company proceed into
liquidation. This 1 considered the worst-case position for creditors.

A going concern valuation reflects the value of the assets where a transaction includes a trading
business. This is typically of greater value than a break-up basis due to the attributing of value to
goodwill and future income streams. A going concern value is used to provide a guide to administrators
as to the value of iIndividual assets being sold as part of a wider transaction.

We consider that we obtained fair market vaiue through the marketing process undertaken, as,
ultimately, the assets are worth what a party will pay for them in the circumstances, taking inte account
the distressed nature of the business. We considered the offers received (considered to be fair market
value) against the break-up value to ensure that the transaction provided a better position far the
creditors

Qur outcome analysis was supported by work prepared by Atlantic Risk Management Services Limited
— the Bank’s appointed advisers in respect of the debtor book. Their work provided estimates in respect
of recoverability in these scenarios.

Intangible assets

The Company has been suffering trading losses for some time and, due to the depleting cash in the
business and increasing creditor pressure, it faced closure. In the circumstances, 1t has not been
possible to obtain a meaningful valuation and we have concluded the goodwill was of notional value.

Chattel assets

Peter Atkinson of Hilco Appraisal Limited (Hilco) was engaged by us on 30 November 2018 in order to
provide a professional valuation of the Company's tangible assets on a desktop basis. Peter Atkinson is
a member of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors. Hilco has confirmed its independence in this
matter and that it carries adequate professional indemnity insurance

In respect of the machinery and business assets, located at six sites across the UK, the valuation
provides a value of

e  £52 000 -n situ basis
e  £37 000 — ex-situ basis

.t d



6 The transaction

6.1

Details of the transaction

Date of transaction

13 December 2018

Identity of purchaser

Ligentia UK Limited (LUK)

Purchaser's connection to the Company

No connection to the shareholders, secured creditors, or
their associates

Directors' relationship with Purchaser

No known relationships, albeit the employment of three of
the Directors has transferred to LUK as part of the
transaction Two of the pre-appointment directors did not
transfer as part of the transaction

Assets sold and consideration

All business and assets of the Company, with the exception
of the debtor book and the shares in Air and Cargo
Services Inc, LSldaho Inc, Air and Cargo Services Vietnam
Co. Ltd and the Dusseldorf branch

The consideration was paid 1n full upon completion

Consideration related to assets subject
to fixed charges

Goodwill £1
Intellectual property £1

Consideration related to assets subject

to floating charges
Business records £1
Employee loans £1
Information technology £21,500
Plant and equipment £21,500
Supplier contracts £1
Stock £5,000
Vehicles £9,000
Work in progress £42 994
Customer contracts £1

Terms of consideration

£100,000 consideration payable upon completion of the
transaction. No deferred consideration, optons, buyback
agreement, or other conditions attached to the
consideration

Connected party transactions

Nane

Directors' guarantees related to the
transaction

None




Four of the Company's Directors have previously prowded
personal guarantees to the Bank in the sum of £548,000 in

respect of the existing borrowing

Providers of finance to the transaction

None — funded by LUK’s existing cash reserves




/ Pre-pack pool

7.1 Connected party transactions

The purchaser 1s not a party connected to the Company, therefore no approach was made to the pre-
pack poel, 2 bady of independent reviewers of pre-packaged sales of businesses from cases of

company administration




3

8.1

8.2

Joint Administrators’
proposals

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
{(article 3{1)) as the company's registered office is and always has been in England and its management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

The objective of an administration 1s to rescue the company as a going concern or to achieve a befter
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up, or, If
neither of these I1s reasonably practicable, to realise property In order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the Company and a copy will be
provided to creditors in due course. In the meantime, an estimated outcome statement including an
estimate of the financial position of the Company 1s attached at Appendix B, tegether with a list of the
names and addresses of the creditors, the amount of their debts and details of any security hefd

Appendix B includes details of the amount avaltable for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property is estimated to be between £NIL and £148,000 with an estimated distnbution to creditors of
between NIL and 1.1p in the £.

Barclays Bank ple
The Bank’s indebtedness at the date of appointmentis ¢.£3.7 million.

Additionally, the Bank have provided a guarantee to HM Revenue and Customs in the sum of £600,000,
in respect of the Company's former duty deferment account. The Company deposited £462,000 into a
cash cover account in respect of this deposit to cover an element of the potential liability under this
guarantee.

Four of the Company's directars have provided personal guarantees to the Bank totalling £548,000

Conduct of the administration

In this administration, the rescue of the company as a going concern was not an appropnate strategy
because an offer for the share capital of the Company was not received before or during the AMA
process.

We concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the administration was to implement the
sale of the company's business and assets as described above

The assets which have not been disposed of are

- The debtor book valued at £3 802 million as these are owned by the Bank under their fixed
charge and the terms of their Invoice discounting facility
- The shares In the Vietnamese subsichary

The Bank has a fixed charge over the debtor book and have instructed Atlantic to wark with LUK to
realise the balances due We will be provided with regular updates on the collections pracess and any
surplus amounts after the Bank has been paid in full will be paid into the administration estate and will
be avallable to the creditors as floating charge realisations.




8.3

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up

This objective will be achieved by the administrators completing the sale of the UK business to LUK and

realising the remaining assets, including the sale of the US subsidiary and recovenng any surplus
balance from the debt collection exercise undertaken by Atlantic on behalf of the Bank.

It 1s proposed that the administration will end by the Company going into creditors' voluntary liquidation,
or If there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, other than the prescribed part (which will be
distributed by the administrators), by the dissolution of the Company If the Company 1s placed into
creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in office at that date will be
appointed liquidatars, any act in the liquidation to be done by any cne or more of the liquidators.
However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or hquidators if nomination to that effect 1s
received before the approval of these propasals.




Administrators'
remuneration and
disbursements

The basis of the administrators’ remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors’ committee is
appointed, then this 1s a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, a decision of the
creditors will be required.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposais does not constitute approval either of the administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9, which includes details of our proposed fee basis.




10 Decision of creditors

We attach notices for a decision of the creditors as they are required in respect of the resolution below:

1

A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commussioners A Guide for Creditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professicnals. This can be read at or downloaded from

https /iwww 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees. pdf,

The approval of these proposals,

That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by
the joint administrators and their staff

That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile,
be approved; and

That the joint administrators’ pre-appointment costs of £48,862 be approved

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditars as to whether they approve the proposals.




11 Other information for

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

creditors

Future correspondence

All future creditors’ reports will be shared through the creditors’ portal which can be found at

www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal

The unigue passwords are being notified to creditors separately. (Any creditor that does not have a
unique creditor's password should contact Richard J Jackson of this office by email at
Richard.J.Jackson@uk.gt.com).

The officers of the Company are required to furnish us with a statemant of affairs as required by the
Insolvency Act 1986. An estimated summary of the financial position I1s attached at Appendix B.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
https. //'www.r3.arg. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide _to Administrators fees Aprnil

2017.pdf.

Creditors can find a guide to their nghts in an administration at
https. /fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_ Administration.pdf.

A creditor has a right to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings (with some
exceptions). Further information 1s provided in Appendix D.

Making a claim in the administration

Creditors can log onto the pertal to submit their claim directly. Alternatively, a proof of debt form can be
provided and submitted manually.

Bad debt relief

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with section 36 of
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. In broad terms relief is available when the debt is six months old and
"written off' by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account. Insolvency
practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who are uncertain how to claim
should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

Retention of title claims

If you contend that you have any form of secunty or reservation of title In respect of goods supplied,
please contact us iImmediately, in writing, with full details of your clam We would advise you that,
pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1886, you will not be able to enforce any
security or reservation of title claim without our consent or the permission of the court.

Investigations into the Company’s affairs

We shall be pleased to receive, from any creditor, any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct, which may assist us in any investigations into the Company's affairs




11.6

11.7

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate joint administrators. The
fraudster will contact creditors asking for an upfrant fee or tax. A joint administrator would never ask for
such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.




A Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Air and Cargc Services Limited

Date of incorporation

& December 1945

Company registration number

00401523

Present registered office

Unit 24
Cobham Way
Crawley
Sussex

RH10 9RX

Authorised share capital

Directors

Carl Derek Aspital - NIL

Michael James Campbell-Webster - NiL
Richard Edward Charles McCarthy - NIL
Kevin Douglas MclLean - NiL

Secretary Robert Anthony Winmill - NIL

Issued share capital

Diractors Carl Derek Aspital - NIL
Michael James Campbell-Webster - NIL
Richard Edward Charles McCarthy - NIL
Kevin Douglas McLean - NIL

Secretary Robert Anthony Winmll - NIL

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment in the High Court
of Justice, Business & Property Courts,
Manchester, Insolvency and Companies List,
3215 of 2018

Appointer

the Directors

Date of appointment

13 December 2018

Joint Admimstrators’ names

Russell Edward Simpson
Helen Dale

Jaint Administrators’ address{es)

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Functions

Current administration expiry date

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them
12 December 2019




B Estimated Outcome Statement

£900

Data of bagk Receipls &

value Book value Payments

Lower

Estmated
Future

TOTAL

Upper
Estimated
Future

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investments m subsihanes 31-Juk18 224 - Uncertan Uncertain Ungertain Uncertain
Assets subject to fleating charge -
Intercompany leansidebtors 31-Juk18 3176 - - - - -
WP 31-iul-18 618 - 43 43 43 43
Trade debtors converted to bans 31-Juk-18 611 - Uncertan Uncertain Uncertam Uncertain
Directors drvidends 3-JukH18 385 - Ungertain Ungertain Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at bank 31-Juk18 316 - - - -
Prepay ments Ji-Juk18 225 - 3 3 5 3
Plant equipment and fismiture 31-Juk18 M2 - 43 43 43 43
Dty refund 31-Ju-18 125 - - - - -
Directors / staff loans 28-Nav-13 64 - - -
VAT debior 3-Juk-18 a1 - - - -
Leashold premises Impravements 31-Juk18 45 - - - -
Motor vehicles -JuH1d 44 - 9 9 [ 9
Staff loans 28-Nov-18 30 - - - -
Stock 31-Jul-18 5 - 5 § 5 5
Cther debiors 31-JuH18 53 - - - 3 3
Net surplus from fixed charge assets - 150 150 300 300
Total fleating charge realisations 5964 - 253 253 408 408
Less Costs of reahsatons
Joint Adminisrators fees and expenses (90 (80) {150) (150
Laga fees - (90 {90) 70) (70}
Other professianal costs (10) (10) {19 {10)
Other contingency - 63) {63) (30} {30)
Net realisations availible to ed creditors - - - 148 148
Estmated distribubon to unsecured creditors
Total clams fest} 12,860 12,960
Total av alable funds - 148
D (plE) 0.0% 1.1%

>4+




80 9| 2102 Jaqwaoaq 6l 80'SL0Z J8A T0S Sd 0z Jo | sfeg

aineubis
Z6'8L7'66% HVZ 88Ng 'xassng ise3 ‘uoybug ‘0gs 1daq ‘pi7 edoin3 saoinsg ple) ssaidx3 uediswy H0vO
{002) PHE 7SS 9853 ‘uop|iseq ‘pecy Ael safipy wopBury psyun 141y DOvD
90'991 ladie] ‘peoy 3 usys Buiy ‘¢ 995 69 ON € G81 PIT 00 sansifo] ysinbuep eydyy d0vO
B165% ledie] ‘'py 3 uays Buiy 'c 998 g9 ON ¢ Ggl dio) swaishg wbies4 Bojeydiy  00VD
(0o'LoL) gAN ZLINY 'X98S3 Y2UNYouIoH ‘Pe0Y UOHEIS $§ 'SINS SSNOH UBMS pr1oBied puom iy NOVD
ge'6 15¥01 1edie] 'py 3 BupueN 'z 993 g/ ON I4 Uis PI7 sousibo (29Ol palily WOvD
0T'eL8l DAL SIML 'XeseipIN ‘PIOJYsY ‘peoy weyls4 99| 'xa|dwo) ssauisng pIojysy € 1un Bupoed biaid iy 10Y0
0c'8/6 Ay 8¥Sd 19si9Wog ‘easiieN 'Peoy sieupide|g ‘ye Iun P17 sansifio oubajly HOVO
§8'¢cel XY 1Dy '2uysiieg ‘Buipesy ‘peoy Angiod ‘q %20|g 10014 YLy S0UBLIS J258Y BloulaplyY rovo
00'v0c HIS QLAAN ‘UopuoT] ‘peOY MOLIBH ‘PS8 pr uonoadsu| BuliasuiBbu3 xely 0¥
Ge'Skb dN6 §1S ‘auysiiag |Iybuluung ‘1eang yblH £ ‘asnoH plomIly P SSUiliY ploMIly HOVO
FrAVAYA 105 06N ‘Hodiry Jsjsayouely ‘eulus ] JyBiai4 pliop ‘20¢ Buiping © ¢ yun onjog jeiny soedsily 20vD
Oov'€90°L NV6 ££8 ‘weybuiuuig ‘piojyoss 'Aem Aa(xe|4 yed Asjxe|d ‘H 1un IPIMPHOAA W Braiy 40v0

00880/ ‘AND UUlly 1YD OH 18I plep

$0°ZZS'ElL Buoyd ue] 'pieasinog yur uep usAnBN Q90| ‘enueD sseuisny saula|de Z09L Wooy 1] 09 weulsiA seaiateg obuen g iy J0VD
0Z'601L'9 DS0 9HY X3SSNS 159M “podily yoimjes ‘leulwta ] 06IeD PUOM '4 PRUS S4Mm 0/9 PIT YN Jeiu| ebpugily aovo
¢Z9lL Hopjassang Jyny Jsq Uy WIBY|IN ‘01 winpsplod wy Aueuliag) saoinag obie) puy iy 20VD
v0'szL'L Inoag ‘py-uoaysbue £85 '6 an|g WIIOOM 809/9 bi7 02 19Y g0v0
09't¥S's OLZ SIML XPPIN ‘PIOJSY ‘PROY YYD G- L ‘9SNOH piojysy I XN 1B Jojoeg Aduaby YOvD
208l Z36 011V 'suaH ‘pleleH 'Aepn uique | oM Aluigy 60YD
1£'626'1 76/86% ‘P0-L0L ‘dnuaAy sdly 08 P11 31d sousife] O3y 80Y0
86'G0¥'95 UooMOy| ‘Buc) Unmy| ‘peoY ung 1oH ££1 1amo] BIN (4/G1 4 1un PY1 MH Bpmd ueunpisg 13y 20¥D
LA R Inoag ‘n9-ossbuen ‘Buog-Bueyawoma LzZ/0rZ ‘AU ssng anjquigoops Buoa-g #00Z wy "oup 210y 3ibe3 Iy 80vo
(00°009) Jebipa aseyoind Apy SOVD
FANY ¥ ard rgg S¥d “anysmalusy ‘auojsuyor 18ss seo prisonsitboig g v POV
00°¢6l 4S5 Ldi HioUng ‘Yaimsd| ‘eauqg syosno ‘enuan ssauisng asnoysium £-1 Iun P17 J8isayouel 81U UoNDY £OYD
S0'Z98 8068 'Buc|ealEg ‘BIqOIT 9] J9[BIdSOH ‘6| BjuR|ld L1-6 “edoing ezeld s soysifio] ssomy zZ0v9
.8'866'68 L620¢ "e1Biosg ‘ejueny “iied i58104 00S 9INS ‘g sAemubi eo yzes u| saainlag obie) puy Jiy LOVD
0L'S¥T'e rLL Lvd 'Ae|sied ‘peoy |ypass Z1 ‘W Pu3 Sl auua) sauisng I Asqay 00vo
002502 QYZ SdS ‘@NysHIM ‘AIngsijeg ‘peoy UoWIWoY ‘susaq dyL | Jun Py sousiBoy O LE 00€d
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajlwi] $3%1A198 obues puy 1y
d171 MN uojuioy| jueio)



§0.91 102 }2qW03q 6i §0 5102 1A 10S Sdl 02 40 7 abed
aimeubig

d9/L 129
08'€€0'} auysdweH ‘sxojsbuiseg ‘Aep iiyounyD ezed |Iyon1yg ‘soueuld ssjeg 3 jessy shejoleg pi7 sbejneH Aupleg 3'H 2090
0L'S0L"Y I0d YHON ‘pecy sBuly §z9 10014 puz Buoy BuoH AL J1oxeg 1080
00°1S9°L IXE INg ‘uojybug ‘peoy susenp 'asncH [eucleuISU| Joo| 4 jSiid AL 1eoveg 0089
0E'6LS 6¥50F ‘HOpI@ssnQ '| Js uoideyd oay ygwo Auewnis9 [elusy uojyly DLV
S TAVIAY G0/0%-Q 'UBPIIH 'G9S Udelsod ‘UsplIH &) Yquwio) j9dIa0N -|1aYosy 41v0
00°'geC 88599 ‘BinquieH ‘Wouabsiwy (Aueuusg) 00 1dy 3LY0

¥S08LS
05°€¥9'C ‘BuopBueng ‘usyzuays ‘ueysueN peoy Buer Bueq ¢z ‘Buiping Buijuey /) wooy unysepuy  QLvo

008802 'AuQ Buin 1yD oH
00°00%' L ‘7 ausig ‘Bued ue] ajog yui uea uaanbBy Q9oL 'aaua)) ssauisng aaJs|dely Zog ooy 7 00 weusip, saouag obie)) puy iy YD
0zoLe'e X6 OLHY 'Xassng 1sapy ‘Aspmel ‘“Aep Weyqod ¥ 1un p¥] saoniag cbie) gty giv30
G9'GP8 6rE0¢ 'BIBI0sD ‘BluEY 'GZT) SNNS U] BZE|d 01§ Ju| ssAIeg obie) puy Uiy Yiv0
65°80¢ X6 0LHY ‘Xossng 1sap, ‘Aepmels ‘Aepy weyqod #z wun pi7 saoineg obied g Uiy 8LV0
G0°00L'G2 uooimoy| ‘Buo] unmy) ‘peoy ung IoH €¢1 Jemo] BIN 14/51 4 1un PIT (MH) Buipiemiog veunyeg 13y 8LVD
Qo'sgl AnquL s4v LIYO
00ves'e 18 1508 ‘sjueH ‘Asswoy 1S Jewne ‘unod JoH 6 uosiapuy 'S'Q 9Iv0
£9°169 QLEE 'uIsIapy ‘Iseuig epobig JeAEH njopEUY ‘Alg NUOU| 19WS| v's 09 Buiddiyg esAy SLyD
00'0¢c6 XNy W0 'xass3 ‘uoplely ‘aBpugjng ‘asnoy aybpuqjn4 P17 sonsibo xoqoiny 14448
Z9'185° Buneyd remy| ‘leuiwsa ] Juoobunyg lemy £ yueg 'g- 110 1oL BISY 4/6 Gyl 106 1eld py1 paeds ojny CLVD
(S1'6¥¢) PUEINY HOIMIOH 21| '8€ X0 Od pi7 oBueg [esisny AR )
¥£'89Z°1L L/ 1Lt ‘PUBISUIBND 'Bquung ‘183415 ||IBUUC) O 8F Ald sausibo [Bqo|S) elony LLYD
va'e6lLL 1al €71 'loodisA "29e|d SEICYIIN 1S 'Speled sadulid 8 3UIT JaUIBU0] JERY 0LvD
8.°50€'S NSE 9ML X3SSIPPIN 'MO[SUNOH ‘Wodily molyiesH peoy weybulpues ‘zgs Bulping pi7 Auedwo) Buldinieg uoneliny Z0V0
00°9¥8 112 0110 ‘poomisH “ied uopnquisiq poomAsH ‘spuepied 9d kun P¥1 YN xowely AOYD
¥9'se dNo 2.9 ‘anysxieue ‘sifuelg ‘a1e)s3y puj aufjuelg peoy piyL ‘LOE HUN € %oolg mofise|s plenby X0vO
oo'Le H10 ZEW 1S1SBUIUEN NBd PJOUBI| ‘PROY USaID) Jejoyas Z ‘UNoD BIqos) P17 [oooenby MOYD
LY ETL6) HS6 13 ‘'uopuo 'plojesns ‘Aempeoig || ‘asncH As|pesig %N 1dv AOYO
6669 puepany ‘aiabuep ‘el yediy P17 saiisibo xady novo
£9'050 't 3dZ 0LHY x9ssng ‘AsimelD) ‘BueT UIARY 'aJjua)) asudisjug 3yt g P11 U] SSNZUS Iy 10vD
0o'sys YV9 9LIND 'X95S3 'PlEapA YLON ‘PIRIHIY PIESM ULON ‘Buiping £ ON PIT PIE=f YHON DINY SOvD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

sio}ipaln Auedwog - g
pajiwi] sad1Alag obre) puy Ay
d171 MN uolloy juels)



60 91 9107 J2qW323Q 6} 805102 J9A TS Sdl 0z Jo ¢ abed

aineubis
60 68€'8 800 PID ‘wed sibe3 “Lgg| xog Od P11 Aid {euoneussiu| suomisN obied G022
82'965'G1 NHE 8.8 ‘@UIYSpIOYe]S "YHOMWE] B UOISIEY '9SNOH UesaQ py7 Jag Buaxyep obied $002
00°2¢C N6 EZIN J81sayouery '1s3 puj LoYipuncy ‘peoy sieo|4 P17 seasianQ obie) £002
SELL Gl ‘ugnQ ‘umolspleysuelg Nd sjeiodio) umoispieyauelg ‘06z Hun 3'swinleN 2000
AN TN gY4Y TN “J9ISayduB 'uciSIEYS '2)eiST BIISNPU| UolSieYS ‘PeOY SU0ISeT] P swie [euipje] 1002
co'gll OfZ 88N XISPPIN ‘90pLgXN 'auBT JaA| Yied pu| UopuoT Isap ‘auag Jojed abpugxn palwin seg) Jojed 0020
80'¥99'C V86 ¥2S8 '|01slg ‘aJei-1dng-Uuoissp 'JusdsaID UOXIWPIO ‘91eIST A g SO PesH | pI7 20M4 00go
Le'ese HLl 8.9 ‘mofisel9 ‘peayiieg ‘pecy saiAgoelg 1.0 ‘v wun P¥11ybial4 ssaudx3 suing 4080
98'899°¢ S€8 1.9 'aliysyieuet ‘lamyiog ‘9AuQ Asjysy G ‘@nsoH Js|ing pajw ssaudxg Jsjing 00490
90'%5¢ HOE ¥1SS X883 'uopliseg ‘peoy a%42034Aed “jled 041eny § Jun P17 dnorg |auoug NOED
¥8'¥90°L A6 0LHY 'xassng jsapa ‘Aeimel) ‘Aepy Bulliwsl 'y suoz 28] Aspmel) J1d Wwodea] ysiug NOg0
€192t S46 £54 0isug ‘g/L¢ xog Od [lounog AuD |ojslig 10490
02969 dg5 ZdM 'SJIYSHIOA 1S9 “BUOISIBYIESS ‘PEOY PISYINBAA ‘9SNOH pelS PI |Ejusuiuo) AS|pIea A Uelg 089
00°€0E'8 NQp €M1 'MO[SUncH ‘peoy uojdweT ‘alual) A0 syl MOJSUNOH O ybnolog uopuon rogo
00006 8Ny LTV ‘aaysplioflay ‘suediy 1S ‘enusay Aingsi|es ¢ ‘asnoH 99|bue $9JeI008SY 3 SIaXIY Buljlog 1092
0¥ 08 S Z9HD 'lBAipd 'UBnologwiosg ‘yliig peoy %90q 91 Bulppaiys 21n29S NI 7 6 H080
ooeTy Vd§ 2SS %2ss3 '89S UQ PUT YInog ‘peoy UOHNS £0F P17 siojoeuC) axeg 9042
Z6'iv8 HYZ SIML 'xesa|ppiy ‘pIojysy 'aSncH yjagez||g ‘peoy adIoyjpoopA 82 PY1 SAS Jgnsucy Jiejg 4080
00¥iy AV £Vd ‘As|sied ‘Jesng woaisqy 90} psjiwig ssaldx3 r g 3082
85'806 AME ZLdH ‘s¥ong ‘equodipa UBIH 'stg xogd Od PI] s83IMRG SISEM BYHIG Qo8a?d
000 uoomoy| ‘Buo) uemy ‘peoy ung 10H ge| tlemol BN /5L ¥ Iun P17 Buoy BucH BuipJesio uewssag 0049
8£'G8 uocimoy| 'Buo] uemy ‘peoY ung 104 ££1 Jamol BIN 14/51 4 Iun P37 Buoy BuoH Buipiemiod ueunieg 0490
000 0662-P1 ‘PUBIICH WJaupusleg ey 0662Z-7| SNQISOd ‘Woalpusieg I | 662 Ag Buip/emuio ueunsyag v0d0
08'vie D4€ LIS ‘auysyeg ‘ybno|g ‘peoy weyuied yg ed ssauisng ybnolg gL Jun $32IM9S 3 sal|ddng 8010 suousg 8049
0029l g3l €188 'xess] ‘uop|iIseg ‘SnuaAY PjalyaroH ‘UNOD SPIJeAOH 98 G JuN pi7 Butplemiod jea)usg 8040
00°G00'L N3Z Lva sy ‘piopieq ‘JiH Aolid ‘HNoD uoksjsim| - asnoH usbay PIT XN [euoiiewBil| da4d 2099
G.'80L'€ STz LZ3N sy '18)say20y “ed siybiuy ‘py-1y siun YO ssjeg 9099
00'880°C are rud ‘@iiyseosue ‘uaissid '9|00d yanp 'sue jyoog P11 UoiNgu)si] pOopA uoLeg 5099
000¢g NOS +g ‘weybuiuug 'Aemsusany |itH MOUS IyMOUS dUQ § [9AST] D1d yueg sAejaeg #0990
9B'¥Ge 0S| LNN ‘uoidweyponN ‘zad ¥dag s901AJ9S JUBYDIB SABjoIE] £099
3 SS3IppY aweN Aoy

s10}ipatn Auedwon - g
pajwi sasialag obiien puy Jiy
d771 YN uojuioy | jueis



80 91 8107 19qws0aa 61 60 5L0Z J2A 10S Sd 0% 30 ¥ 3bed

ainjeubig
009 HVY0 €18 ‘aulysyiag Hooiqujo) ‘peoy suwroypoelg ‘amels3 Buipell Aexon 28 L Jun ofieD pUop uoIxaUuoD A0DD
¥2'686'L 1S #1S ‘2Aysyiag "JOSPUIAA ‘SuUspieD Jaxied T sa21Aeg Juswabeuepy 1dsouon X099
15758 XVl SLML "X9S3IppIN ‘plojysy ‘peoy abuajieyd ‘9snoH uolepoeys P11 Bpm4 | eiprosucd MO0
00°02P'€ rQz 91LIWY 'Xass3 ‘pussaneln) ‘she(D pIoyns ‘anuaay diiyg 8duld /€1 SIsHnoy syeldwo) A0DD
08'6.G val §10d ‘Uoldweyinog 'syo0q WaIsap -Z2-+0Z PI $89IAI8G YIoMmIBN Ajrunuiwo nadd
(05°9) NYZ 0£0S ‘aliysduen ‘uojdweyinog ‘peoy Aefjog ‘sijual ssauisng pug abpad g1 wun $391A18G JYBiar4 2BWo 100D
18°0€9'L Y1l A1 ‘olejuQ "ebnessissiiy /. Jun 9AUQ UBDISWY GOE 9 QU] 4IEID R 108]GI0D S002
09'896°0L V1l Ap] 'ouelu eBnessissipy ‘4 MU 2L UBdUBWY SOPE Ul el B 408q|0D ¥099D
25'¥69 MY8 LML X9S3|ppiyy ‘weyls4 ‘pecy uopuoT ‘wied Aeps ay) Ag pajiwr SO0 N 2 D022
v.L08'8L 94d) €17 '|oodiaA '§o0(Q saduild ‘epeled sadulid Zi P11 Buiddiys Mn vND dQ02
8¥'Livl NV6 £€g 'weybuiulig 'pojyse)g ‘Aep yied Asixeld ‘H Jun P17 Al@SN aAIID 0Qa2
00°00¥ ¢ X3¢ §719 'uonog ‘uoybnoylsapa 'anlg 28po] mojIeA OF P17 Aosiapy a1elodion maines|D NODD
0€'922°0L 0/000¢ 'leybueys 'leybueys ‘A pY NWUeL /1§ Jemo] U] wiodun ‘D Bpig 8091 Wy P teybueys ybisipes|) i [e}ee]

MAL

¥9'E0L'y 9LHY ‘X8SSNg JSap\ 'YiesH splemAeH 'pz9 X0g 0d ‘0jd SoUBUI{ |BIDISWILLOS CIWY Ugy P17 [SuuOsisd | $8B|D 1002
09'969'¢cl NYE LND Xoss] ‘sanuielg ‘|IiH [2deyD Jamo ed s|euisnju| saxeT £9 P $901A8G SHOAXg M [+ D AQDD
0g9ee’L 06+ LZ9F NI ‘siiodeugipul ‘||| S)ng ‘SALQ Uononpald L2ye ZE00 oujjeucheulRl D 022
GC'66 HSL LLHY ‘Aa1ng Iypay 19248 UBIH 09 esua) pay Jooj4 puncio PI1 N JudsAnD 1000
Z8°8/L'LL A9 €18 'auysyieg 'ybno|g ‘anuq apisalep Aenp Asibuer ¢ ‘9snoH jeuuay pI ssaudx3 8j2uld HO22
£6'22 dNZ GL1X ‘Asling ‘suoisajppy ‘peoy suojsappy ydy ssauisng abpughep Z mun pajwi N dsyg 9022
0s'Lzh 19 1210 ‘SYAH '0ZIN L1 UONOUNp 'SBI0AISS BUOISH|04 pajiwL] SHOd [auuey) 4002
yb'9ze 0ZI ‘Buoy| BuoH ‘| N uep uens| ‘peoy ooexal $Z1-0Z1 JaMO] [BuoHeusau M3 4/D P11 (MK} saisiBo jenus) 3000
000 21T 'Byeyq ‘snusay peysing 0| '(400|4 pig) SRl Wy P17 sansibo [eqolo lesus) Q009D
£9°/62 NHY Z3W W9y 1915820y ‘80| Jadading Aenp) Jase] 'eSNOH BUWILIEL) JOO|4 PUNO.S) P17 pIMBHOM 109 2099
00 PLy v3S LVd ‘uoidoysig ‘eAuq JoiIns] § PI7 SIBUNOD DD 8009
1[0 4 Bng gd| yioyns ‘usimsd| ‘sleis3 pu| peoy ybis|peH ‘pecy dojung z nun (el Buyyebeiney Jaieaen v09I92
gebLE ars OLHd ‘sumobuielg ‘Aesjey ‘spse] jleybiesd P17 JSIBAA SISED) 6022
000l N39 Zvd ‘Aasied ‘peoy uojsiiaN 00} L-Z Buiues|o spisped 8022
09'6£0°9 4H8 899 'aJlysHIBUET ‘PNEUIBGWE) ‘91BIST [BUISNPU] PRIISAA) ‘PECY SayApIeaq € Py podsuel] g Buiyi uosied 4029
00'vs 4S8 Lldl NOHNS ‘Malsxi|ad %20 8y ‘9snoH Aumejall zz ON 320 PI7 uolnquUsI peCY Led 9009
3 ssalppy AWEeN Aoy

sio)ipatn Auedwod - g
pajul Sa2iAlag obies puy Ity
dT1 MN uojuioy] jueicy



60 91 810Z 19qWaI3J 6| B80°5L0Z "J3A DS Sl 0z Jo g afed

ainjeublg
LLGEE'Y HS8 91.1Y ‘Asung 'Aasuayd ‘peoy ynomise ‘esnoH yHomgse P N Buipiemiod [eqo|D THA 1002
86'S¥l 95.80S ‘ascdebuig ‘Aep BuedoT gg P11 3Ld sbuploH 19 Hoao
0z's8 A1y 04D ‘Aeung ‘uophor) 'aueT uojbuippag €6 PIO9a 90a0
29'9LE 142 61N "UBIYIOT PiA lleudie ‘slels3 [emisnpu| [IYIBYINAS ‘SNUSAY UCIBIPPIN L1 PI7 puepods sasiBo] 5Q4a 4002
(00°551) TH8 8NH “episIsquIny ‘INH ‘Pecy ulepsquey) ‘aie) ssauisng ulelequieytn ga pi oiezag 3009
(£1°661) ¥6.1-G2909 ‘Il ‘0BedyD ‘y6/ | SUNS ‘9AlIQ SouBRIWSY G/ 1sbuusq aoan
91'0L5'8 rS6 €1 ‘spishasiop ‘|oodiaAr] Jea4s (I8H PIO 8.enbg sined 1S § 100|4 pug pajiuiT sansibo N wioyusg 20d0
00'08L MEZ 697 ‘apishesialy '|oodIsAlT '1eaus |leH PIO 8ienbg sined 1S § ‘8¢ x0g Od sopsiBo yN| wioyusg 8042
0¥'952'y 012 0£0S 'uojdweyinog ‘pu3 sbpaH ‘'suspies) pIojaL abejneH 40a v0ao
8E°9/€'8 AXE 0ZWY X9553 'A204INY L ISP 'ABAA [[SMIBUION Yed LEr ‘Zg/Lanun dnougy sonsibo piebheg 60Q2
0¥'980°c 1d0 ZzdI MiopoN ‘Buneaps ‘peoy piojpuniy Py Hodsued| uosiep piaeQ 8002
00269°L Mg 2va sy ‘piojueq sfemssoin Hued guosipg ‘leuuua) weivl4 piogieq pi] 00 % Jauin] ssalneq 2000
000 pueoag ‘mobse|) ‘yied ucibuliH ‘PeEOY Hem LY pI] oBien Iy Jauwin] saiaeq a0don
{00°020°}) X3L 9LXO 'silyspioxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘pecy poom3 pio § soisiBoT [eqe|D HeQ §50Q0
(62:084) HdS Lva ‘piojeq ‘Aepp [ENGIQ YInog Py Buissol) JaAry piojled ¥0a0

H19 23d 'ybnologisled

LO'G9l ‘PoomyaAT Yd sng ybnoiogiaiad peoy saJawwon) L€ xouinbg 8snoH SPIMPIIOA pajwI] SpIMPIOp Asied £0a0
eL'L9e ea10y '[noag ‘ny-odep ‘Buog-oAxbuoq 97-851 p17 09 Buiddiyg Bunseeq zoan
06’80t BuUSIA ‘@sseByon|S 10014 Yiy ‘yqwic) soisiBo ooeQg Bojooeq Laan
98'GlL1 ND9 ZvQ ‘Jusy ‘puojueq "yled suosip3 Gg Jun pil Jesydeq 00do
GL'8iy 87822 'IPelapIoN "Wodlly BinqueHrg /9 BulBiaquaing ‘uonipads sjeuoieulaly| yaquiey sasiBo] pSO 8102
t00°ege) MY000E ‘WepIsnoy ‘'Z9¢ xog Qd 'Ag (pueliayian) saul7 Buiddiyg 02509 21090
6E'1/8'C LoOMOY ‘Buoi unmy| ‘peoy Usn A 1I0H g aJenbg As|Isapa Ioold 2 804 1N P17 (3H) sonsiBo snjdzouen 9109
89'¥Tr'8l 6509 ‘Uiely Wy Unpjueld ‘pEG png AN oble)d yquo obiedysied G120
0oLl SQ¢g 019 %8553 'uojybno ‘peoy uojsbueT ‘enuan ssauisng uoiybnoT g nun 971d seanes [|isiu) PLOD
08'655'| ZNL OLHY 'x9ssng 1sap) 'Agmel) ‘leH umo] “ideq g Jainseal) {usi4) 12unon ybnolog AgmELD €100
(9g°602) ¥NZ L 19| 'Xess3 ‘Bupyieg ‘saug sbeleaip ‘9snoH 03so) P17 MM U03IS0D rA%e}e)
00°ZEE'P XDE 9D X883 ‘moulung Jesisy 'z2gg xog Od SUOIIN|OS JUSWSAOW JIjisUIBILGD L1092
69°0¥ Z19 0L ‘lysihy ‘uoou] ‘ace|d apisuing ‘asnoH 100 Py sisulen pajepljosua) 0Lo0
05°¢6¢ ga¢ £2aM ""sHaH 'Asysng ‘anusay sied g PYT UNWIWOY Yenjs g Jouad Z009
3 ssalppy aweN A3y

siojpasn Auedwon - g
pajiwi] sadiAlag obien puy a1y
d171 MN uojuioy] juel



60 9l 810C Jaquaoad 6l 60 5102 $3A 108 Sdi

0Z 40 g °bey

ainjeubig
009l ZdS LvQ Wey ‘piojleq ‘pecy uodly dnoug) spimpliop edoing HO3D
000 uadiamiuy 000zZ-9 '/ Jeelisxiped 8¢l v aAgobie)- edoin3 0032
00962} HY8 8LINY 'xass3 ‘Aingji] ise] ‘sjejs3 [enisnpuj saurey] ‘Le yun P17 Unedie] xass3 4032
00068y OHZ 9110 Way '18r0Q PIRHIYAM 'SU0Z HOd JaA0(Q ‘Peoy usjsiswled PY1 3N smnasypely au3 3030
PANE %% Nro 119 ‘xess3 ‘Buiyleg ‘peoy 1oAY 'a1juan) ssauisng Jebjejel| ay) salouaby Jau asudisiug ao3n
08'8vv 018 99N Yloyns ‘weybumoN ‘abejiin poomisag py yied 1emopaold syL Z Jun P17 Buipiemiod ybisl4 ABisu3 2030
18'266'1 SHASNYJESSE 'uolsog iseq Ju| esn swiaisAs WBisl4 Assequig 9032
61°885 esn ‘1§/20 Aesier maN 'sjlinuebion ‘uno) uny deeq ¢ 37 xpomiaN $o11sIB0T 1eqol il Y030
G828 899ZZ 'IPRISISPION ‘2Z-07 BunBieaquaing yquo) solisibo gi3 8032
¥5 08T Adl NS 'Aeung ‘pesisueg 'ABM FION €7 '9SNOH JapusheT P¥] $80IM8S 'ATH'S 8030
8t'L8L S¥T ALMS ‘UopuoT ‘peoy abpug [euxnen 0 PY YanoA 31eop|iyD) paiuspl 2032
¥1°G0L'6E 13¥ 0S50S ‘uoldweyinog ‘ybiepses ‘peoy apISPOOA PauI MN SPIMPHOAA ND3 9030
c0'59¢ [eucjeuisiu] a3uel|y sibeg G030
00°08L euly D ‘Builieg joulsiq 1Aunyg ‘auoz Ansnpu| ewule ‘anuad sopsibo seig AmeN 1214 gu| souel||y s|Be] ¥030
96'206 euy) ‘Builiag jouisiqg 1Aunyg ‘suoz Ansnpu ewurr ‘ajuag sogsibo Jeig AjimaN WBial4 g u| souel|y a|fe3 £032
05282 Za/ 119 'xess] 'Buppieg ‘peoy Asqqy ‘Heyps Aenp umol § Py svoinsg obie) sjbes 2032
0962 970 9d| Moyng ‘yaimsd; weysyelg jealsy ‘aue abpo ‘v 3 € spun P11 {uoydweyinos) yybies 4 9|6e3 103D
0098 €70 Sd| 'XoyNS ‘Yamsd ‘weyaselq jesln ‘sue abpo ¢RE skun P17 leuia | yyblasd afeg 0030
(¥67192'1) uoplassng #/¢0#-Q Japsn oblen ay-sng 10ao
05'€20'8 79 8800 ‘WepJajoy /| Jeeisyeis uep Ag podsuel] wepjeqang S0Q0
(er99e'l) 2IPSE Ny Jag Uy WIBYIn ‘g UINUapJod Wiy quiny sBunyemian UIIqoLWLI| SI8undQg H0an

NNL §937

2Lee ‘811ys)8)599197 ‘YoNnoz B 9 AQUSY 'sued ssauisng AQusy ‘peoy JOIS|S0XT SSNOH BASYD PI7 S82AAIRS Uiy Apoomun(] Doan
9.119'6 N8 £34 'PUENNOIS ‘yinowsbuels) ‘pEQY %0 [BAUSY ‘GF XOd Od Py swepy uesung dodo
09044} OOV ZLOD X557 ‘YIMIEH ‘UC)Saied ‘9SNOH BIABUIPURDS P11 B2S pPUY JIy PEOY AS( 0o0an
00'2L2'L QXE 0TNY X9$S3 NHo0uNU | 1S8AN 'ABM (|SMamUION PI7 sU0S % 13Kad NOAOD
00'¥6. aNZ 81N 'xass3 ‘Ang)l] ‘peoy HO4 JUD/g SPISIAIY 3YL 1004 1S | / OIpnig pi] Buddiyg sess|iy 1M WOAD
Ly ove'y €¥0E "IN ‘suiewe|n] Jang sonsibo #0120l P Ald sedlniag ybiel4 puowelq 7000
000 $79 S¥OY ‘alysxiag ‘suloymoI) “yed ssauisng uolBulliSA 8Z HUN soisiBo |eqo|9 puoweiq 04D
062t are £7S ‘xese|ppin 'ybno|s ‘cE8 X0g od ‘Buiunodoy tsweisng P XN [euciewaul THA roas
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}Ipaly Auedwon - g
pajiuy sadialag obien) puy 1y
dT7 MN uojuwioy] jueis



60 91 8102 JoqueRdsd 61

6079102 "13A 108 SdI

02 jc . abed

aineubig
00'70€'8 NAS 9108 ‘sdysdweH ‘uojdweyinog ‘ajejs3 euisnpu| Bulsiny ‘Aepp BuelQ - g8 iun PI7 S0IAIDG U4 UOIELLLOS 804D
00'955°C H¥8 ELINY X8ssT 'weyuley ‘yed [euisnpu| mainied ‘Aeps molieg P17 Wblaid 1sauo4 £04D
99'L+9 Yre 9159 '|osig 'spuodysty 'Aemasne) abpo Hed poomyeQ asean plod 9042
9E'¥6'e 1Y) $TIND x8ss3 ‘Hodiy pajsuelg ‘peoy Jepiog Buo ‘pu3 sicje) g pi7 xedw| [esysi4 5049
AR% 0818 'yseeng |/ 9SsSelsiewuazZionyog By ziamyyog Buipseasuo sbaiq 040
19'995°2 Buoy| BuoH "IN uepa usns ‘peoy Bulyg 104 ¢ Jemo] [Wl 4/8Z 1A IUN P17 M0 Jybiaid Jajul uosnbiag €040
YN ¥/ G1S 'suyspioyels ‘swAT-uodn-aliseamsN ‘ajejs3 puj Jse3 asnoyxied PSjIWIT MM Xeps4 [AIE 1)
68159 S76 EAD ‘aaysRIIMIEAA 'A1JUSA0D) LEG X0F Od ou| adoing ssaidx3] [eiapad 104D
€6'GLE UBLIQ JO S1_UEB)NS [e2sn(y ‘00| 207 [B1S0d ‘688 X009 Od 07 odsuel] B S92IASS My UoIje 00490
0202€'9 PITs 43 0L3o
(00'sz) 21.28¢ ‘uswalg ‘gl |euluia] '18SSAA WY/ Buiddiys uaaibiang Z030
69'8LLY G618z 'uawig ‘17 SSSEISUIOIA yguwe sonsibo g podsues) §13 A03D
LEvI0'e YV 00z¢ ‘essiuanlidg ‘Gy xoq Od Ag uoljs3 X030
LE9PL 6.2S ‘uass3 ‘vz Bamuapiamae|d yqwe) Hedsueljula Jsuassy M03D
18¥EL 2600z 'Binquiey ‘g 9SSEIS YooIqIaWWEH yque (Auewsasy) apmpliops no3 A03D
85906’} Y0 ZLH3 ‘uBinquip3 ‘peoy asnoyuiny ‘sbeia obie) ‘asnoy supids gL/) ooy Jleulpioxg no32
{86'85%) CPOF-CLyL L MIOA MBN ‘BOlBWES “}334)S UL 02-LFL 6500 oU| PYUN'H4 Jy ssa1dx] 1032
ooees'e HOE L Ldl MoYNS 'smoisxija 4 ‘aue Alad 8SNoH |9MQ ' HUN D S)NS p}7 Hodsuel] snpox3 8030
G5 /9E'Y IXE LLNY X8$S3 ‘Y2INYIUIOH ‘U|S) JSJSUILLLIOH | ‘9SNOH |[39X] $82IABS UBBI(Q) [92X3 H039
G0'9c8’t IXE L LAY X9SS3 ‘Y2INYIUIOH ‘Us|E) J8)SUILLLIOH | ‘@SnoH [83x3 pi7 Buiddiyg |gox3 0030
Zhv2lL601 XAdZ LAAN ‘UOpUOT 'peoY uoisng gL ‘9snoH uaaibiaag P11 N Acuaby Buiddiyg usaibisag do3dn
89'9.8 Q0o ‘uemie] 1adi] ‘pecy 3se3 bury UeN Z29S ‘00| ON 45 v Wooy 182 pi1 00 soisiBoT suenens 0030

eueds]
010609 ‘Igel =2Q eid 0Z880 'O Ug |03u8ue) duedobien p3 laq doisy efie) 8 [BUIWE] N v S ssaudx obien oing NGID
ZdS 06N

6S8rLLL JBlssyouely ‘Hodily Jsisayouepy ‘feujwus] Biel4 puop ‘gog Buiping /0Z-907wWooy P17 Uonelny oBle oing w030
00¥12e 94b €ZNL U9 ‘piojysy ‘pecy U0DEI YlEd ssauisng Jaljadjuop ¢ Hun P11 (M) sonsiBojoing 1032
00°G61'S peze '(poiquisoy) Yolelad ‘|euiula] ey poQ azAeg paadsoing M03D
QL08L YNE 9L XPPIN "MmojsunoH ‘Lodily molylesH 'peoy Jejawlied wiayinog 'ggs buipiing digoing re3d
09°GLG'} Xl WY 'xess] ‘weyuabeq ‘peoy 191emysald 0¥z pi sousibo sjefoing 1039
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio}|pal) Auedwo) - g
pajyiwiI] sevialag obue) puy A1y
d71 M0 uojuioy] juels



60:91 810 19qWia02Q 61 BO'GL0Z 19A10DS Sdl 0z jo g abied

alneubig
86°602°} leqnQ 'g/ZZE X0g Od 0717 siaxyal L 2qoj9 H09D

500¢

09'6S ‘SpuelayIaN ‘Wepssloy ‘ge0LEsNgisod Jydaipaleq JS g66¢ ‘€L Wun 2 Jpjodeisnbny "A'E LD [euoneulaiu| suBlRqOlD 9090
89'69.'2¢ DDE EWY X983 ‘PIojWOY 'PEOY UoYSY ‘HnoD Bimpay 9 un PIT MmOf[ed %UI[2q0jO 4099
08'v.p') HV0 €1S 'UBnolg HooIqujo) ‘peoy sulouypoe|g ‘sjels3 Bulpell Aexop Z Jun P17 s92IASS 0BIRD) 2401 3090
002181 THO 11D W9l ‘1onoQ "jied ssauisng uoynod ‘aso|d uojnod v Jun pI7 suonoauuo) WhiIl [eqolD Q092
€82 YNE 9ML XSSSIPPIN ‘MOjSUNcH 'jseq peoy weysioys '0gs Buiping 100l 1S obied 4y 2q0|9 2092
L6'ley axe O¢H _umnmso __mm._“_:oS__ nmx_zw M Jw aWled alJON Ot L jalt]| 0..:3_2um_am®=_mu 9090
BE YEY'Q 9X€ DEH '9998ND ‘[eanuoiy ‘BINS M IS swieq SHON QL U] cJunpy-sidss|io Y090
G6'ThL JHY L dl NIoYng ‘emoisxija] ‘anuany Jaxyied ¥ iun P17 ( Buiddiyg) Jaxeg abioag 6090
$8'859'c 4H¥ LLdl ‘IoUnNS ‘aMOIsXI[a 4 ‘BnUSAY Jayied ¥ Iiun P17 (Hodsuel ] ) Jaxegq sbioan 8090
99°¢Ls elydiapeyiud ‘elydiopeliyd Z1 161 ‘19945 poelg S 'LOLS pleA AAeN Syl 2U| esn sIpodD 2099
¢0'0ze Z70 LML 'x8SS|ppIN 'weyjia4 ‘peoy sbbeq gyl iy LOE PIT N UOS|IAA SIPO3D) 9099
zeers €LEE-H1 'INqus)s| ‘aAiqueH 'g/cZ) OIN ‘PED J9AUNYWIND 11911 8A BAIbEN Hodsuel] [susd) S099
L0086y €LEFE-YL 'Inqusis| ‘aAiGIeH 'g/£ZL OIN 'PED JI9AUNYWNY 11911 3A 1eAipeN Hodsuel | [ausg 7090
758’y €LE¥E-¥1 'Inqusis| ‘aliqieH 'g/€Z) OIN 'PeD JI9Aunywing 11211 @A TeAIDEN Hodsuel] [2ua9 £099
FACNA 474 X338Ng 189pn ‘Hodiy HomeD ‘9snoH Weylsgqull | P17 A9S JWB Jeyipadxd sNomieD Z099
Qg6 Pdl 911D Jus)y 'JaroQ ‘19aNg JIse) b 09 Buiddiyg Aemaies 1092
0gzel av9 0LHY 'xassng Jsapp ‘Aspmel ‘Unod ssjbesus|o ¢ Jun Pi7 Buiuied | B JusuinIday 3AMIED 0092
Q0°s¥ IMOISXI[94 rodo
L1295 9d/ 2190 sy ‘Ainqisjue) “aue YUON LZ/91 100|4 1sild Py sedIMIBg ple) [and (042
L1'G68 XVE 71 SS X583 ‘uop|iseg aueT uAyonT '9snoH uapmog ‘100|4 pUnoIS PY1 d1zusxoel S 4 HO40
gzoL'e JHZ 9LAAL XPRIIN 'sawey] uQ Ainqung ‘peoy [IWpUIA 9ielsg uydioq aui za PiT SOSIBOT Jauuny Juoi 9042
(PE'SE0'Y) Yv0 €13 'yBno|s “ooiquio) ‘pecy sjhod ‘els3 Buipel] slAod gnH A1y v-L Wun BuipueH puopa ysai4 4042
(8¥'262) L. "By Yinog ‘umo | ade) ‘suspies) anBejuoly yied uonesid 6-9 Nun ) wbiai4 3049
00°928'¢2 NNL SIML 'XSSSIPPIN ‘PIOJYSY ‘PEOY U '8@SNOH UOBIIT 02 IuNn P31 34BLyBia 4 ao4o
096858 gv0 §L0S ‘uojdweyinog yoouqIIA ‘Peoy dooiqIiN 1dag [0uoD 1paID pajiwr Jauipybias 20490
651§ dSv 118 ‘anysyiag ‘ybnojg ‘ejeisy Buipes ] ybnolg ‘peoy saxAg £gg Nun sag Buisipueyasspy b4 g049
8y cr ZN6 PNL WUy ‘s||ap abpugun] 'peOY SUYOr 1S ‘9SNOH SaWISH sSy podsuel] jybial4 Y040
5208 AL8 £)4 'yBnowsbueiny ‘peoy 3ooQ jRIUST ‘'9SINOH UCLIED paywWi Suod Yyuod 6040
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

sio)ipatn Auedwon - g
paywi sedialag obie) puy J1y
d171 MN uojwioyj juels



60'91L 8107 J2qWa0sq 6 60°GL0Z "J9A T0S Sdl 0z Jo 6 abed
ainjeubig
Q6rL'l XS§ £LSM ‘ayspiogels ‘plRYYdIT Hed Asipeid ‘ ABAA J8ISS0UET '8SNOH UUBLINY s6o apimpriop vew|jeH g0HD
09'889 VSS 230 ‘Aqiaq ‘wodny spuelpipy 1se3 ‘pecy Asjiansg ‘UnoQ snubAD ¢ P11 dX3 41y JuBlamAres YOHO
00050°} 39Z 9ML 'X9SS|pPI ‘SSC.ID UCHEH ‘PEOY JOjSWIIRd UIsises ‘gx Ziun 10014151 P17 Jag Jebuassaiy molyeay B80HD
r2'9e8'cl ON0 PLAAL 'Weyled ‘uipel | weyya4 YUoN ‘Aepa [eijua) ‘ABp uodjed & iun HoNuL 7 JUSy molylesH 80HD
NYE
G589/ '¥1 9ML " XPPIA MOISUNGH 'Hodily MmOayiBaH UOpUOT ‘1S9AA PEOY Weyaloys ‘ggs Bulp|ing Buijpuey obien moiyjeay LOHD
oot N6 SML XPPIN ‘piojueld ‘peoy yieg 108 S18UN0Y MmolliesH 90HD
{Lv'69¢) drZ 9M "UOPUOT ‘PEOY YlwsIawweH /| 100|4 Yig idaq [onuo) Jipas) saolneg Bulysiignd 1eyewhey GOHD
00'SLL YI'L 911D WSy Jano(Q ‘s}00(g wiasjsed ‘Buipiing sayo Jeque) jseq P31 Buiddiyg unogreH YOHD
HHS | 19] 'xass3
769Gz L1 - Bupyieg ‘peoy sbpugiaqued ey ‘pi (MN) pAo Bedey o/ ‘Juswied sjunoady by pAor-bedeH t£0HD
0669028 NNE SN "J3ISSUdURN 'SpIojeS ‘PEOY pioyel] ¢F ‘OB € [9A97 N Buiddiys png Binquey ¢0HD
14O SWOISND ¥ SNUSASHINH
000 JueASISd JO SSRIPPE 1ajuUD ‘spuapiaip @aAojdws woly suoionpa IN/AAYd 104 SWI0ISND 9 aNuaAsyY AH LOHD
ST ZLNG %assng 1ssp "ONIHLYOM 'Peoy
00’0 uojbuueg ‘esnoH sbpug uolbuling ‘Asusnosu) g uswaalou] uswabeuep 199 ‘SWOJSNY 9 BNUBASYH |AH 00HD
(09'601) ucomoy| ‘Buo] unmy| 'peoy uan A 104 gt ‘s1enbg Assapa 40014, OLIUN Pi7 (Bury)) sonsifior] snidog NQo2
| L°G66'8T uoomoy 'Buo] unmy| ‘peoy usnA 104 g 'auenbg AS)ISIpA 4004/ SOLIUN PyT (MH) $91381607 snjdog) 1099
BO'E8Y'TE 001-ep 'AYyoA] ‘YoeydA | ‘Ge omossIWZezZald L80/T9 ‘GE BASMIZaIoNG omOjoBOSAM 0 0 Z ds yoepa9 S099
(S0'6%1°9) 16¥0e ‘Binquiey ‘g assenseqy SIS BJSUBIP|I0Z YoBeD 4099
009 AomeD 0092
§2°98¢ £0.06 "B) 'sojIa) 'vlvk X0g Od au| sansiBoT MO d09d
187016, 0£00LS "BulyD Y d ‘noyzbuens 'peoy apusp 69779 ON 'Jamo] apuir 60z Wiooy P11 09 Boq 7.3up ussusyg noyzBueng Q092
L1169 X3 ZML XPRIN ‘YHOMS[S| Py Uopuo | /9 ‘9sNoH Weyusals) P17 Bulpes | weyusaig N0DD
a8'L1 uoomoy| ‘Buc] unmyj ‘peOY UsnA I0H g aienbg Aesaps 10014 £ 80/ IUN P17 (euiyn) sonsibo snjdoo fsl[a%e]
00'266°L @3¢ £LIND ‘UOPUIOH IS "SUBT YDNPISPIIYD Ned pul YaHPISPHYD 9 Iun abenen uoxiqg /1 P 81eApooD 1090
G9'ee.'T ueder ejesQ ‘NY-0nUD ‘IYIBWOURIH-9-S-t ‘|09 IysegRAopo A-aBLEBNO™| P17 09 Ueder puelpuoD M099
18'€0Z°¢L 86 £d| “WOUNS ‘Yomsd| ‘s)e)s3 [ELISNpU| SALUOSURY ‘SNUSAY [BLJUSD P17 Wodsuel | x Buisnoysieps YD ro9o
rde riiNd
8¢°1€9°1 ‘xa383 ‘1Risuiudn ‘py Asiiep yied Buipel] Jsisuiwdn 10014 18114 / YU SSNOH UOXES Py sonusifo 3ubial4 leqojn 1099
3 SSAIppY aleN Aoy

sio)paln Auedwon - g
pajiwi] s921A138 oblen puy Jiy
d17 YN ooy | juels)



60 91 810 J9qw3aQ 61 60'51L0Z 13A 10S SdI 0z 4o 0} 2fed

aineubig
76'685'PE 210221 ‘euedey ‘uouebBing “Jey|A wejed maN I-aseyd 0L-D 09 soisifo g [endeD ou| Y0IO
(00's¢) XYS 6MS ‘2414390 ‘MOISWAA ‘90 X0F Odf JBUDISSILULIOT UollBWIOU| 601D
L2'€21'69 IN ‘uep uans| 'peoy 3N Buns g 'Jamo | BUIN g Jama] 4/GZ £05T 8inS G/ pajwur] ssaidx3 obied Ajuyu 8012
or'8Le'L IN UBM uBns| ‘peoy 4N Buns A g 'Jamo] euiN Z JamoL 4/GZ £0G¢ 8INg pajwr ssaudxg obreg Ayuyuyl 012
9e°8re'e OHE | Ldi NOUNS 'SmOIsxi|a4 ‘anuany Uo)epp ‘peay Aajoog P17 Jeg Buiddiyg xalow 901D
9r'Giv'S rfl org ‘weybulwlig ‘yss(0) ‘peoYy UoHElS O ‘[eulkual ybieid 1yss|oD Py ssaudx3 10| 501D
66°L/S°0F ObyST 'UsYISIaWDY ‘SCOUISIBAA LI |Jes obien yng vg| $01D
0eeae 0.1 1 ‘spuelsyisN ay) 'diopenseypeg ey ‘6 Xog Od ‘uspulil Z Jeenisunpjuel SPUBSYISN BlE| €0ID
(€5'282) Joy[eIS ‘peoy pobn Bing qeyeys ‘g # auad [ezyy gl S50 $10)epIoou0? JyBiald aAjaY Jsjul AV 8]
£¥'21258'9L N9l MU ‘A2.ng ‘pucwiydly ‘peoy usays £z ‘@snoH Jaouadg {spodw) N ssen ‘eley LOID
B8'¥60'TLE Nl MU ‘A81iNng ‘pucwiydly ‘pPeoy Uasyg £7 ‘esnoH Jeousdg MM ssen ‘elej 001D
(00°192) 65170¢ ‘BlequeH 'c uaqeiBuaiioH By plEYDISNS(]) SUUE JUByDI IepuniH 10HD
00's B8/¥SF NN J3¢] Uy WISYINN 'G 855.11S Jausjuey yisiBojuodsuel] JiH SOHD
(00°6L1) LOESS ‘usyapjusiemag ‘g isajoyunel 4 09 % Yyqusy 1aqny zulay HOHD
00°Qe G800z ‘BinquieH ‘7| SSSBIISUISOY By pho-bedey DOHD
(82'9%9) NNE GIN 19}s3syauely ‘PeCY PJOYE)] €E QN8N '€ [9na] youeig yn pns Binquen dC0HD
88°9v8 26107 ‘BiagquieH ‘'G9-6G 9SSEUISAPUBIG/ANIA syasiueyuawepng finqueH OO0HD
00'626' Buoy BuoH NOHO
ra8L9'0¢e molyieaH NOHD
00°05¥'L "UNG 713 UopuOoT Unoguey|liy ‘80B|d MBIA Y2IMUBRID G ‘Yoeay AND J00|4 yunod 17 00 sulep jueyausy epuniy 10HD
00981 dNZ )4 'Buiing soly] ‘sjeis3 [euisnpul yjespueg ‘g-vy siun py] abeney Aeig Y 8 H ACHD
(9,9 loue Is1q eq Buoq ‘prep eH Bueq ‘g Bueyy onyl yuAnH 64/80Z ON osp ofieg apimplop dH roHD
g5'158'6 JH. 9LML 'X9s3|ppiy ‘salley | -uQ-Aingpnsg 'ajes] uiydiod sy ‘peoy uiydieqg g kun P17 UOpUOT 1SapA su=US | PIEMOH ICHD
12099 Buoy BuoH IN ueps usns] ‘peoy NN Bunaa g ‘JaMo| BUIN Z JoMO] 4/5L 0S| Wooy p17 Buiddiyg sue Jnouay HOHD
G0'e0F'L 7 09 Wbia14 [euonewsiu| usysbuoly 90HD
AN AZ R RN SeUUY 1S WeYlAT ‘Sjunoaoy SWIOJSNY) B anuaAsy ‘W'H 40HD
6¥'¥0L'S /6007 ‘BinquieH 'xog Od 'S @sseljsuasyoesg {By 09 % yquio) 09 9 Jealiyss rH A0HD
66'50¢ NNEZ ¥1OY ‘aiiusxIag ‘AUNgMaN 'Peoy Uiy ‘8SnoH Uiy SUOIIN|OS 8JIYBA [eNded 1yoeH aA0HD

DAB +QD

00'zEL ‘X8s83 U91S9U2|0D HIBd SSBuIsng Jaisaydj0 We3sal syl v/g - 9snoy alaydsisH P17 s8o1nag YBial 4 a1sydsiwaH J0HD
3 ssaIppy aweN Aay

sJo}ipat) Auedwon - g
pajwIy SavIAIeg obue) puy 11y
d171 M uojuioy] juels)



80 91 810T JHqWa33Qq 61

60'G1L0Z "I3A10S Sdl

0z 1o L1 9bied

auneubig

Zrvie HOOID usIsdy COMD
498
8'6le YZND 'Peisuelg ‘aueT abeuosied ull ssauisng LLIN '$Z/EZ JUM - 8SNOH [eI8iST meN p¥7 salousby Jsur [snse)y [40)}8)
80°/62'C 80001 | "Bpul ‘Y15 MmaN 'tebeN |sled 1se3 10014 1Mo 1/ sonsiBoT |ediey LOMD
08°08C H16 £dl MoUNg ‘yomsd| Sedoing sawosuey ‘peoy |IeXod £1-6 Hodsueu] Bury pey 00X2
00¥S1L 099¢-d “e3qge|BdQ '5LS1 uee|splRYIRAlN BgAg Hodsuedy J9p aoro
09'695't 0 €1 1Y 'Ao4ng ‘abpligAspn ‘PEOY Spueoolg #Z2 siRlled S a0ro
HY9

%995 L 0S0S ‘auysdwe yBisjise3 ‘sueT |leyuayAYD ‘Sjels3 [euisnpul yied uoleg ‘vs Iun pI7 uojog Buisnoyaiem |dr aoro
WELFEL X8 €)1 ‘aaysbuing 'yinowsbuels) ‘sjeysy snpuj pecy spe3 P11 yinowsbuels) [[Byauiy uyop vOro
00°L¢6 9912-20¥ 1€ VO ‘Jeuuenes ‘gg|g xog Od QU] sBWer g uyor 60ro
(88°cS) 20T1Z ONYTAHEYIN ‘Bsn ‘aiowinjeq '00/ 8)Ng J2a1iS Jeld 3 Loy U JoUUoy S uyor 8010
00'8s¢ o6 e ‘A3ISMOUY| ‘BUET [00LYOS ‘HiBd SSaLIsng unes p17 sioyequon abeneH pwpe 101D
o285Vl 036 ¢1.3 ‘UuopucT ‘Heyp Aeues ‘19ang Jueyg ov awabeuey jossy 9 Auadoid 1 Qorn
895°669'9 820¥1Z ANQZ ‘nsbuelr ‘jaraq snpuj ysa-yBiH (euolleN xnan ‘peoy ypoN Buixix | oN py1 @9 BoT ssyu sury-pr nsbueir Saro
000 vIZL IBIuaA 'spnesswy | aQ uwayD) g ‘G048 3fejsod ssed V'S einer ¥Oro
£0'686 7121 USlulsp ‘spnelowl | ag uwayd g ‘0sg [eiscd 9sed V'S Blale? £oro
(ro'2iv) BIUBY ‘SOINWEBIU| 'SIG BUNT UL 107) [eay ‘Bpig ewsapa gog dung aneg Wbialg [euoljeussiu| elewsay Z0ron
00°029'¥ V38 8NM ‘allysesue] ‘ajepsiewsxg ‘Aep A8|uElS 'sxop Sjebenbelg PIT SUOS ¥ Bjiomey g LOro
15°856 NS ZM ‘UopuoT 'pY 191830 S '9SNOH YeQ |eAoy py] obieg senber ooro
00059 ¥€ L Z/-3S 'seiglsen ‘| ueiebauioqiseq Pleis| MOID
00°€50°¢ £61-HD ‘Uoeuny ‘sz Buiy-ueuap ydoisuyo Suiddiys 3 podsuel | [euoEUISIU| rolo
00°05¢€°} XSZ 0110 ‘PoomAsH ‘poomAal ‘aue SHIUM Hed seuisng yaug | iun soljs1B0o [ey) 101D
(91'99v's) Aeg AuienD ‘peoy SPUERSOM GZ ‘9SNOH 2IUSNIRY 4/¥Z £0-20¥T JUN payWE (MH) dOS) HOID
00°899'L DVE 6HY 19810 ‘yinowauwinog ‘peoy WaArRn 21 1suru| 019
aL°20¢e Z6LbL ‘iBleequee|n ‘loisiy Jejeequing Z 1eaug Shlewy ‘Buiping woussi Lwioussiy| 4010
000 0L0P6YD ‘ewebuling ‘peoy suloy 0191 au| ssalnleg Wbisl |euoeusiy| 3012
09°LLL 945 | VA W8 'plojpeq ‘peoy [enus) i Jun Py seolneg ybial 4 adaing Jay| aoio
£6'6.9 Birb-09 'UBLUZOd ' EMOIUDIAA 00’7 ds eysjod yoeyay| 2012
LLE8L wnyuug Iyms 9189za ‘L sissnibiag AJ9G SEISISAQ JaUIBIUOY JYJBILBL] 012
3 §S31ppY aweN Aoy

si0)ipaldn Auedwon - g
pajiwi s921A18g obien puy Jiy
d171 N ucjuioy] jueis)



60 9L 8102 19quisdaq 6L

805102 13A TS Sl

0z 40 gL affiey

alnjeubig
2296 BIQNQ ‘pEOY Hodlly 69966 X0g Od ‘Opig usaxiep L0l aung $3))s1Bo7 Hodnuey €OND
000Le'2 ams SN ‘181sayauepy ‘olebsueaq |G| '9snoH 1915 3O JO IBquieyD) 18)Sayduey 1ajesln ZOND
£0'9/8'GC ros £1 ‘spishasiap ‘loodian 18848 IIBH PIO 001 'BZ8|d 941 100|4 Uiz S/Y 8ul Hsieel LOWD
00'9e QYT LSH 'sima7 JO 3|s| ‘AemouLolg ‘peoy puelsj PYT1POSoBIN ¥ Q Q0WD
0'89L°L gc ‘assebad|y ‘USIpM OLLL uaIpn Xeuwlaben HOD
10°E6l'e §0/£80Ql ‘oyep| ‘ssiog ‘051 1S ‘PEOY WiIY ISUUNS A 0122 Ul oyepisT 20713
{16°L2p) 62966 'slodebuig ‘(Asu0)g pig) Bulp|ing AjloH ‘Jeaus Buoy BuoH gog sosiBo vs 4010
£9'9L ladie] ¥0| ‘PY'd uy Bueyd 'Zoeg'g/ON 48 P17 09 Butpremiod obied vs 30710
or'e d¥1 H$D3 ‘uopuo ‘|eaug susanp £¢ ‘Aisnpu) g 92J3LILLIOY JO JagUIBeyD UopUoT ao1n
0ceze's ML L8N ‘xesappi ‘abpuaxn ped Aspioclg ‘aienbg ayj 6-9 PAJILIT MM Uea2Q g Uiy umbo 2012
000 I9eyq N9y ‘'s5.901 x09 Od 0 71 sos1B07 jsanbibo 4010
0Z0%.L'S OHE Lldl Mioyng 'amaisxia4 ‘peoy Asj00Q Z-| Siold sa01nag Buluueld ansiBo V010
8L'/€E'8 16 0r0s 'uojdweyineg ‘puncdwon 183418 sjpug P17 $921A9G podsuel] H 80710
15°586¢€ IS 01 ST 'SUUSHIOA 189AA 'SPaa] 'uolneig 'ABpn WUeS As||EA 9SBQISUIBIUCY P Hodsuel] |eusieulaiu| UBLaT 80719
9561 ladie| ‘peoy N BuisH-n4 09 ON ‘208 wooy 17 00 Japsemiod Wbieig 1y Aempes L0712
§l¢o "0°'0’Y 1edie] ‘peoy ‘N BuisH-n4 ‘09 ON ‘Z08 ooy OFL P¥7109 ssaidx3 Aepp pes 9010
00'090'L D36 L1 1D sy sAeq N0 WSISapN ‘SSNOH USPIEAA PIOT| P [eUOnEWSU] 1D SO0
00'0L¢ rys aN3 'sHaH ‘Jeg siallod 19308 UBIH Li/6E ‘@snoH Wajue J1d sisi|enadg Alsncaey uisjuen #0710
00°FFL HZ¥ 0608 ‘sjueH ‘ybiajiseq ‘aunany apISPOOAA p17 2Bejne siayjorg pequeT €010
000LL'L M7y 0S50S ‘sjueH ‘ybisfiseg ‘snusAy apISPOCAA pi sbuiploH s1auyjolg Haquie Z019
65°8E1L £EPZ-LBYEE EPLOI4 ‘Uoey BI0g ‘tEPTL8 X08'0'd Ju| BIpUE[ET 1010
08P MN L 8GN XPPIN ‘SBpLgXN ‘Bnjuag JIALY ‘90/ME BWodU| uopBuiH 40 ybnoiog uopuoT 0012
8206191 MEZ FLMIN ‘sauay UOHIN '1SET POOM pIojul ‘ABmyied asuung ‘esnoH [aBeN B auyany P11 [9BeN g suyany g0M3
00'8ct VHZ §11Y ‘A21Ing ‘BU0iSIIppyY ‘SNUaAY Se3B0Y 8¢ ‘esueusiuiely Auadald Buuean 1 Y vOND
09'G29'8 UBAA USNas) ‘peoy Yead S|IseD LOG/L6Y ‘UD pul yoaL UBIH g dIg 4/£1 ¥1 un P11 Auedwog saisiBo dy 60X0
05602 UeQ €IS ‘syiag Hoouquied ‘py euloypdelg ‘sjels3 buipes) Aexop + 1un P17 09 dsi| W Alad ypsy 80X2
000 IN ‘UBAA UBNSN] ‘PEOY 3N Bunaj g ON ‘19mo] 4/GL £0SL 21NS pI7 Adwialy 8JueInsuU| BUIU2IOY LOMD
vT'666 7 66182 'uawialg ‘gl 1S [Neyual|I] ojo yquio) seoiaesg obie) usqan ydoy 90MO
[ R X4 UOOP{0X YOy 1YY 1B '£E8 ON BZE|d ugeps eyg Bunayg ‘Liamol 4/ 08 1uN Py (BUIYD) [BUCHEUIBIU| UBLLIOY SOMO
09'69L'8 MO0 618 ‘aayspioyels ‘suA-ucdn-aiseomaN ‘uoldwelg ay | I7d siyBiuy FOMD
3 SS3IPPY aweN Aoy

siolpal) Auedwon - g
pajlwi] sa21a1ag obie) puy a1y

417 )N uojuio

yL juein



60:9l 810¢ 19quis29q 61

60'G102 A0S Sdi

0z Jo ¢| abed

amneubig
000 X712 29 'weybulig ‘$89g9] X0g Od ‘Siudwied Acuepunpay ‘ao1nag ADUsAlosU) pun4 aoueinsu] |euoneN QOND
000 SS|QelSlad IWElN NOWD
G112 181S3YoUBN 10D
6¥'610°c pueras| ‘6 ulgng ‘Aipues 483 puj Bury YIN M iun p¥] 0b1eQ BN SOND
€9'¢€Z weusiA ‘A0 yuiwiyooH ‘| 1sig HS Nud uaig usic] £F ‘Uoedsurl] SpmMpHOoA PITOD TLWN HOWS
00Cer yBnolg »ooiquio) ‘pecy sjhod anueg Buipel] sjfod ‘qnH Jiv €°2°1 1uN (Xrw) pi7 obiesuebion DOND
000 L1/ ‘uoomoy ‘peoy uep eys bunsyd g2/-727 ‘Bpig puj ucull 4/8 Zv Wun P11 MH Wbiei4 [elpuoiy dOWD
0089 gxe #LOS ‘allysdwey ‘uoidweyinog ‘abe|ia uesdQ Aep [B800 ‘asnoH asudiajug P11 @doin3g O QOWD
082S 've ZILTEL AN 'asnoeIAg N ‘peoy obled iy £Z1 ‘G908 x0g Od solsibo [eqolo ymeyo NOWD
BE'9Z9'T1 AD6 0TND 'x8ss3 ‘MolEH 'p8P( | XOg Od ‘@0ueuld [e1oRwWo) gs] spAof] P17 $80ISS W Btal 4 paxIy WOND
0p'z68'L -7 OLHY X988Nng Jsopp 'Agpmeln ‘9)ebilL 'aAl 1SINYSY | P11 Wodsuel} sy 0D
LG'vl6 HV6 AL X9S3|PRIW ‘PIojuIg ‘PECY IS8 18310 P MM 2uag SSpaday AQND
99'2aY'T 3dzZ 0LHY 'XossNg Isspp ‘Aeimeld ‘sue uARy ‘auua) asudisiug sy G U0ol4 ISt piT 0Bie) plopn seizusiy rOND

A1 wsH ‘21810
619 M Nyd ue| ‘ey el1ay 1§ yul uep wainby 008 vz e wy jug Buipes| eze|d uog usiyL P 00 uewlBIA sasiboT plRIgusy I0ND
000 [BlUS]) peOY uIany g6 I181us) ay] 004 piey (MH) Auedwon Buiddiyg ueauelsypaly HOWD
21'/9'89 'S6 £dl MounNg ‘Uaimsd| ‘'SUSABH (1 ‘@SNOH SHPSN M o9 buiddiys ussuelaupay 0N
00982 YS/ 6LAL 'XOS3|PIN 'SSUIBIS 'SnUSAY BIOIA GG P17 sonsiBo Daw 0D
00'9LE'LL 892 6dl MIoYNS ‘Yaimsd) 'PESISISUM BUSD SSBUISNG BINSUIUSY '@SNOH US|INJUBD (OB PUIHETERT T 0D
vL'€0L'C N30 OLdl Aioyns 'udimsd| ‘abej)iA uoleN Uno) g|iwed ‘L un P17 suonnjog sousibo szep GQoWno
09'050'6 0£98-9 'auInap ‘g Jeensspiaylaniy uedsuei | U3 smnsaylep 0D
00'28€'2 0£98-9 ‘auInap ‘g Jeensspiay aaliN yodsuel] suUg smnsaylep 0D
16991 X2 9LHY 'X9SSNG'M ‘PISUPUI 'PEOY SOMIT HIed SUAIBIIT YL 'L HuN SOIUCAO3I] Pi] soWley VYOWD
0Le0l

668816 ‘yoyBueg '‘Buemifeny ‘ideybueg peoy g ewey ‘(gz 108 § ewey) b 1e(Aucog 108 Zh P 09 ssaidx3 yodsuel] ssepy BOWD
(8g°8¢2) Z20zZ ‘pueppony ‘amwbuepy ‘aalQ 8siead paylery LS {euoljeulsu| uley 20IND
0} v SIMaT yie Z0IND
LL'e08't a7¢ 149 sy ‘Asjwoig ‘peoy AS|SIOH { ‘8SNOH Jayeq € aung P11 MM 2U 921A18G swiue 9O0ND
9.6LL' T4 L Ldl 'amoisxia ‘sue ysnglep ‘jodey) syl Buissaoaid of.en swnuep GOWD
(00'¥2} X¥¥ LLdl MIOYNS ‘amolsxijo 4 ‘peoy (|IH 319213 ‘esnoH awilen Py Hodsuel | awipel POWD
3 S$SAIPPY AWEN Aoy

slojipalg Auedwo) - g
paliwi] $92IA19G obien puy A1y
dT1 MN uojuloyy juels



60 91 810Z 19quwsdaQ 61

60°G102 "18A 10S Sdl

0Z 0 v abed

sinjeub|s

00'02L'¢ 14g 8IND %2883 ‘Weylpr ‘peoy ([epu) ‘Biue) sasiBo doaqui3 pPSlIWI Q9 9910 2000
¥6'L16 GZ00LL Y19 M3N B1UD J10UISIQ Bloser ‘g Jamdo] 4id v1.8 P71 LAd Buiddiys piy210 8000
091842 dNL 8AD "aUYSNOIMIBA "YHOMIIUDY ‘ASIIUOH YiBd Ssauisng uued AIoH ‘+10 Jun P11 s9%AI8S Hodsuel ] PIYIO vQ00
15'656°] HAS LHY 'A21nS ‘Iypay'spIoyes ‘peoy Jsinysuog Hed sssuisng |Iupay 01d ABojouyoa sndo 6000
8 00¥°L 3NO 0Ldl ‘Yoimsd| ‘uojbuias 'py abplg ed uoibulae ‘esnoH [000 P M0 P00 8002
6182L°G 1eqnqQ ‘65£61 1 xog Od Burddiyg plop U0 1002
88°TL9'Y L0226 ‘uoBaiQ ‘puejuod '00g SUNg ‘Aemyied Jsny MS 00LT soiysiBo |eqo|9 B0 9002
ant
1Az S1SAM ‘aayspioyels ‘Aejabny ‘sng siemo UNog Aasalbuy gl |-Z] | ‘9SNOH OOUSIEA PaYLUE] SI9|00DISIBAA 92140 500D
81050092 Nrz 5108 ‘enysdwey ‘uoydweyinog ‘sienbg JOUSASOILD) ‘9SNOH USIIEGILNOW P17 31d ssaudxg yomiaN Ueaa0 $¥00D
00°0T¢ 56192 'uswalg ‘L Bamuielsiouapiay yquo uolipadseasiagn suel] uesdQ €009
BE BV Ino esepopep, ‘undey|y ‘Augjon oeJjeduwes ‘siaguUBYD UlWPY ‘100|4 pUNcIo paywi syybisuj ueasQ 2002
LL7LAS'E Ucopjoy Moy Iy 1B ‘jeang BuoH Buipy // Jamo] 089 Z|6Z Wooy [euoijeuisiu| saIsIB0T SpIMUEBRD0D 100D
98°014'C D1 BIND X9SS3 ‘UOPIEW ‘PEOY UOIRIS ‘8snoH UolelS P11 sssidxauesd) 00092
(0o'zzi) 67 LZ 61 2UOIZEZZUOJON BIA ‘09UNn) 00121 edg }S9AQ PION O0ND
¢58el LELGY ‘UassT ‘PG sgenspayy Jajnidsleyasiipg [940IN 40ND
S90LLC HPL ZUN “IOHON "UDIMION ‘anjuad asudIaiug yamuoN IiH (1BUYpinD gy 1deq 20y pI1 se0IAag Aladaid semN JOND
000 uooMO} ‘'uBpp BYS Bunsy) ‘geg eze|d Buepn eys Bunay) ' Jomo) J00I4 9 ZL9-L L9 WY P11 (MH) sonstBoT LN aoND
0028 NAag L¥NG ‘sdysujodur ‘Agswig ‘ybnologbuyels ‘Aepy uelineuipuesg (82140 PESH) PIT X9IN J0ND
vl 50012 ‘BuilueN '/9¥80AN J0IN ‘peOY BuoyzueH 6£L GOEZ Wooy ou| ssaudxg Jelg YUoN G0ND
[ANAR A PICIXSAA O ‘SS0Y MBN ‘SpuBpeD won uodsuel | ue|oN YOND
(82°0) ogbulN '1aang 1AaH /7 ON ‘ucisuep wiliny 4/81 % /1 Aouafiy pm4 J81u] uBadCsSUBRL | OqBUIN BOND
00002 YHL 6LHY X9sSNg 1Sap) ‘pesjsulis) JSeT 'peoy UopuoT £0Z/L0T ‘elusd 8yl sajebunybiN 80ND
16'0/9'8 318 €T ISIsayoue)y ‘smeysusyian ‘S1eIsT puj uoyIpunoy ‘8sol9 siuug Lg Iun yodsuel] O N LOND
L6'9¥8'9 aund 'peoy sepjebueyy ‘asnoH onei £0Z d17 Anso1bo] 200 man SOND
25669 415 0LHY 'X938nS 159p0 'Asvel) ‘peoy Aepeled ‘ade|d 1I0SpUIfA 2 BUN S9JIAIRG SaUipiy YIomlaN SOND
(16°8) 1 N uieys nauid ung usna /-G 'anuad [eu)snpu) ujeys v ¥00|g /-G doys 3Iopm arl P (MH) BBl iomisN POND
(26'8¢) GO9S 'WEPIBNOY 1V ‘¥1-Z 1eBlISO|0d 02ley *A’g suoinjog sonsiBoT 1ep-a2a SOND
12'20L 2070118 'duABA ‘065 X08 O d py1 obied AleN ZOND
00°Ze0’'L XZS SN ‘e|qejsung ‘sibay uoyBnoy “ued jieH uokBNOH ‘asnoH YoImeAn P17 uoneayua) YON LOND
3 SsaIppy aweN Ray

sioypain Auedwon - g
pPajIuHT S9dtAlag obies puy Aty
d771 MN uojuioy] juel



60 81 8L0¢ Jaquazaq 61

60'G10Z "19A DS SdI

0z Jo | 9beq

aumeubig

N3E
0S'LEL'P OLHY X8SSNG 1SaAA 'umoQ ASIMBID ‘|IUMOUS - Yo SSBUISNG POOMIBAIIS ‘PIBA [BIJUSD) N HUSHAND 0000
000 0r/Z) ‘eiseuocpu) ‘eueer ‘Z oN eAey young Burueps it ‘Buip|ing eisy ewsipp opulpadsoiay ssaudy3 1d M0dD
00095 L€ D4 €ZNL 1Ua) ‘PIoJyYsY ‘Peoy uccea Yied ssauisng Ja|l@diuoly 6 Iun Py sons1607 xewold rodo
98'06%'8 Z00EL 'ali9siely ‘snbiqnday e o any 26 seg Bojoid 10492

Buoy
08 21Z') BuoH ‘Bunug lemy Jusaa1) Bund umy g1 Z ON ‘99 Buig BueH uj wor 401 200+ Iun P17 (MH) ss81dx3 | jles Woid HOdD
vZ'68. uoomoy ‘Buo) unmy| 1eens Buiy moH gL 1/aLL ‘Bpig pu| Buluuey 49 PN (MH) ssaudx3 i s 1o.d 9042
L8 2001 97012 AN ‘S81BIS payun ‘J2A0pUEH ‘SAl( B[OD 0000 18T/ $I0INIBS SPIMPLIOAA AlUold 40d2
Lg'29 LNZ OvNQ ‘anysujodui "IN weybuiww| ‘syoeq weybuiww) ‘Aepp As|saio P11 XN S3seo) Jiexeid 30d0
91°08.'t N6 0€dI Yioyns ‘spunwip3 g Aing ‘ajejsg pu| weybnoy ‘Aepp sjise) paid Oy lun p171 sansibo uewpod aodo
P'669°01 DHP LLd] ‘Yjloung ‘amoisxiie4 ‘peoy Aingfe papul ssaudxg pod 204D
78'96% ZHE Lidl YIoHng ‘amoisxis 4 ‘anuaay uoAig ‘D g g Iun PI7 Hodsuel | suewlod g0d2
8.'89¥'CL ASE | Ldl ‘HIoUng ‘'smoisxi|a4 'yo0Q 9y ‘9SnoH auljwio | amoIsxie 10 Uod Y0dD
06°196 NHS 0ZML ‘Aaiing ‘weyB3 ‘Joulssid oyl v1Z-v6l P11 YN oble] sy wnuield 6042
00°96 42 2719 "ISISa0N0l9 Hied sng s{lemMisIsp peoy paed ‘edeld Aspeslg 9g Wun py1 sonsifioT Joue|d 80dD
00'2Z€0"L AVE ££7 ‘opishasiaiy '[0odIsA Hied [eLisnpu] AS|smouy| ‘PECY JojBWIRId | PIT sevIAIRS B SUNBI M'd 20d2
GL'E0g'L YHE 0£0$ ‘aiiysdwey ‘uojdweynog ‘supp 1S9 ‘peoy Asjog pi1 souig Jenid 90d2

006LL
15191 Bueuad ‘seds uedeg ‘el leBung wiyseH |lews|'ojeq uBer JusNO-iud BWSIAM J4-91€ pyg ups(9d) sousibo uelo-iyd 50d2
00'096'¢ HYl I 'lusiieg 'peoy ewssy ‘pesujiey puassopw p11 Buing Q Js1ed ¥0d?
00'89% M0 PIML XPPIWN ‘Wey)a] 'peoy 3jepeuwlly 'moiyjeaH HodAyS ¢ jun PI7 sluawsAopy 3|qeysiiad £0dD
99'921'2 dHE S48 Jusy 'uoiBuidiQ ‘peoy uiepy 1$3°pu| splRLARID 'Z0-L N P11 SAS Wblal4 uobejuad z0dD
(020 PXTH $BV ‘UGN “Ron0e|g ‘Snusay HojsAIED Yid Sng joonjae|g Z %00|d ) Upy pajwi (MN) oeed 10dO
00009 Hvl 231 'ubnoigss|ppiy 'alenbg suseny /2 - /1 solsifo ad 00d2
SP'E0P'96 9061 ‘MO “InoyeisoQ ‘g Beamsiaxew|ez Ag sWoysnd 21Ul 1009
(00 v¥e) ZV 000¢ 'WepIsyioy ‘866 x0d Od youelg suelidyieN 200 HOOD
{(05'L22) 9E6E | Jamo] 1sB3 suQ BULEW LO-9L# ‘M3IA SHENS / P11 ss8.dx3 yioMmBN UeaaQ 95009
{bvr L2€) L8YLZ ‘Ueppar 18 UNpns |y ‘96/¢ xog Od M1 00 awdos|asQ Se8sIsA0 4009
000sL s2s1B07 pa2nosing 30090
LG L¥O0LL MO906T ‘Ihousslso) ‘g Bamlusyewjez SLUGISND 21US0 agono
3 sSaIppy awleN Aoy

810}IpaJn Auedwon - g
pajwi sadialag obie) puy Jiy
d17 MN uojuioy | juels



60 91 8L0OZ J9qusid 61

60 5102 "19A 108 Sdi

0Z 40 91 abed

ainmeubig

8L8le Y6 £dl MoynS 'Yamsd] Hiedoiny sawosuey ‘peoy waisen|g Gz un py7 Hodsuel ] eag 2083
(00°g€) D6 €1 ‘apisAasiapy ‘[00diaAT JoauIS IIEH PIO 001 ‘8Zejd |yl 1004 WZl S/v 8w obesg 9083
8G°0FC yed Hodg V0s2
100-280%0
9¢'v0. izeag ‘oineq oSG '/ /'9/'6/ v/ sID gEp 18| "AY ‘epl sebie] aq oaweouaby 06l |Iselg o jeakluyog 60SD
2829 34€ 9L xesajppily ‘Hodily molyjesH ‘peoy B||A2S [BHOd 1Y € HUN ‘8SnOH Jexuayas R 12URYIs8 8050
{00°5.2) 0LE€0L ™MoxBuog ‘eldgeld peoy BIemIYS 4/EL0S '9MO) U] UMOL /0L P17 00 Bulddiyg sessisr0 v S 2082
SO /¥EL 01€0) “oxBuog 'ejdge|d peoy BiemIYS p/gL0S 'OMO] U| UMOL /0P| pI7 00 Buiddiysg sessisn0 v S 9080
00'sel's [0 9N Xessppiy ‘YUomspuowley 'aauq podMg ‘anus) Jwwing LoN asnoy Jejdws] Hodsues] sjuesg 508D
$8'9/2 €12} 'BYeyq ‘lueueg ‘SnUaAY yinjely [ews) g| '(J00|4 yiy) 18|weH Jsmo ] P11 Buiddiyg siojieg v0S0
9v'988'L ¥v6 €13N "su L uodn spiseomaN “yied YLON P11 (in) sbeg €0S0
£9'862 438 13 ‘ucpuoT 19248 weyelq P17 3N sullewes 2089
0e'8EL’L AHZ SLAML 'XSSS|PPIW ‘piOJYsy ‘aue 8Snoyyao() 8¢ P17 suoln|og @oueldwio) Alefes 1080
99'v0.Z) eulyD ‘noyzbuens ‘peoy Buoq nAlL Zz|oN ‘wio) juj Busyobues jemo) 3 $0GT WY pi7 0 607 Jaju| unysepuy usyzusys 00S9O
(ze'6L) 799 SYd ‘sJyseaue ‘ucisalg ‘Aepp uspiang ‘abe|lIA 9210 uoisaId YINos i p¥7 wog ' Hadx3zbuiweoy aodo
#6°00L sasuadx3 uayyed joy 2049
0092’6 M9 6LAAL ‘SSUIBIS OO ||SMUE]S ‘PEOY UOLIOH lIN 9y L P11 N sansiBoT [|essny 8042
¥£0 009
STArAS R ‘NpeN we] ‘wexyquiebunN ‘peoy ybiH wesean|ep Lg/g ‘aienbg wey 10014 15| Z-g# 952 PY1 1Ad eipu ybiald 1Sy [0)e]
(0¥'z8) 0Z10} Moxbueg ‘emeuuej ‘aasuoubuoy) ‘peoy 9asUoN 6/SZ) p1] uoneiodio] JsuieleAoy 604D
¥1°68% 9dS ¥3d ‘Ubnoiogisiag ‘ucibuluspy, ‘pecy sniAded ‘anusn ssuepiwey eyl 1By [BfoY 204D
000 1S9 G1SS X857 'uopliseg 183 Pu| SPRUYYINOS ‘UNOY XBIS ‘ZLIUN paywi wblei4 rry 2040
¥<'00¢ 20£08 VO 'pooma|Bu| 19918 BO N6 dioQ ybial sy 1Ay 90492
007009 NVY6 018 ‘adiysweysbunang Jaa] Wied sbuiyary ‘enuaay As|Sajopa Vi wawabeuep |eioueuly sbuiyary SO0HD
(gz'cer) 0191 ‘sjeausp] 'yBiojiseq 189S VIR OF “Wed 90140 SMEIN PUBINY 6 HUN 09 Bupiemiod g ybiaid s|qelsy 7040
91’892 MO FLML XPPIW 'weylad ‘sielsg Bp)l weyye4 YHON ‘pecy Jatd Z 1un saoineg Wbield feuoibay £0dd
0c0 9Y0 20A8 'SYOA M Piojpelg JODW MmO ‘peoy uingieaq ‘pi ubial4 peaypay [BUCHEUIBIU] PESYPIY 20D
00'5.¢€ 1¥8 SLMIN ‘ssukey uojiy ‘puejfuusy 'essidpecig g ssoI0 I Y 10D
0c6¥9
000 ‘U087 oAaNny ‘ABuIUol ‘[eIouspISaY 085Bd 18(] [0 '90ZL-1U| 018 Seuapien ajeze Ay "A'D 8 'Y'S 02y obien Buioey 00D
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sl03IpaJ) Auedwon - g
pajlwIT s921A1ag obie) puy Jly
d171 MN uojuioy] juels



60°91 8102 12qua09Q 61

60°S1L0Z "19A DS Sdl

0z Jo /1 abed

auneubig

0.1y ‘uesp3
65T [oieq JoBue|ag ‘Buoyond ‘eder Buoyond Jepueq ‘g LU UEET 1004 PNZ 957 ON pyg ups ssa.sdx3 obies) Jouadng ¥18D
(0e'6es')) NYY LLdl "MIo4ng “amolsxi|a o ayl peoy pagualsig ‘pays 0/ HOUINY U}ESH HOd [BISE0D HOUNS €182
95's1 Q1L 91 ‘AS1ING “UINOS 8S1Y HOOH §ZZ "Yled ssauIsng Jsiy YOOH G Hun PI7 8481N0Y 8sIMIaaNIS ZLsSD
BY'08Y LT 11135 'uspamg 'B1ogs)o9 'Lz uejefisbujusio gy Hodsuel| Jiy Jiens 11SO
L5082 00¢€g 'usbeyusdo) ‘0z-g| apebsauous S/V yewuaq Hodsuel | Jy Jeng 0182
96'/¥ HV0 €75 "sxiag ybnolg yjeoiquio) ‘proy suioupoelg ‘sieis3 Buipel Aexow g wun gkl P Buiddiyg oibajens Z0S0
g6'/L8 9d8 LEOd ‘WEIAA JO 218] ‘SamO Nied [BISNPU| UOUSWOS ‘9SNoH alowijeq P17 vodsuel] Japod 9A91S AOSD
8L'99Y leqnQ '¢/z¢ xog }sod 2 77 sed1neg disiBeT 1apals X082
00°201 DaF 549 ey ‘uojbuidiQ ‘anusay AIn 'ainjua) ssauisng Aenbsuarey 9 P17 swie)y Adg MOSD
LL PP EiuBwWoy ‘Aoselg '/ dy 995 0Z S I 65 IN 10|nedied is THS sni) 3 peadg A0SO
00'v8 0X0 65 ‘MobsSED) 198118 BIUOPS|ED 9F ‘@SNOH MAIA NiBd ¥ 92140 $20IM9S uonoadsuy) Apsads noso
00vCL ¥l SHY SPMIN ‘allyspiojpag ‘08|18 Yed 1S9IAA ‘9SNOH JnoABSpUT P11 seandesg sonsibo 1sierodag 1082
81’095 vSZ v£3Q ‘Aqueq todily spuelpi|y jse3 ‘pecy Aspaneg ‘Mnog snubAD ¢ nun PY1 XN paadg ublalancg S0SD
(90'9.2'2) 10 51.0S 'uojdweyinog ‘anuany isi4 “Yied Bupisay 9 jodag ANn 99 YjesH Hod uoidweyines ¥0SD
18'65¢€ SO 9A9)G 00S9
Qv gk LL regnq 'auoz 24 1|y 1899 ‘£0-By ON ssnoyalepn ‘£291¢L X0d Od suoinjos Wbzl sbpugiyg d0S9
69'G¥9'S NH6 L1SE 'lo1slg ‘Ynowuony 'Aepp 9911gnr ‘giun ‘1ug Jybieid podiy (oislig Py S90IAL8S punodAys 0SSO
0092l rgv 0vOS 'uoldWEYINOS 'pooMmydIEly ‘BJBIST |ELISNSU| POOMUDIEI 'JUBISBID [NURD At pi7 abeneH blg NOSD
00'80¢ 't aoe 9zg ‘weybuiuig ‘podny obie) ju) weybulwug ‘153 Aemslen syl 9z Jun pi] ssaudxg xedwig  NOSD
00'881 HAE SND X38S] "'WEYHA 'PROY [[ERID '9SNOH O2JBWIS PI7 [EUCHBLISIU| 02JBWIIS 1082
6299 sJodebuig ‘aiua) Bl 1y 1Bueyd 9oL xog ‘0 Buipiing jueby obied 20-v0 Nun PIT 31d tybieig ssaidxg IS Y0S2
L0z Buoy BuoH 'Aeg uooimoy 'peoy 10H Buepp 9| '9SNOH pIoyL /-#0SL IUN 8l P11 (IH) ssaudx3 Jiediys rosod
{16'65) HLS 1SS X8553 ‘Uop|iseg ‘Yed ssauisng splauyinoes ‘Aepn ueajlAs ‘uno) sty | pi] Hodsues] oadiyg 108D
§9'125'S HHLZ L1dl Yiolng 'smojsxi|a] ‘peoy ybBnoiogsuies 1§ PY1 XI9]4 S0IAISS SWe I'H'S HOSD
(z9'8) pyjoQ sifojpleys 9089

080002
1528 Teybueys ‘peoy UENYAIS YIN LGEL ON BZB|d '|BUCHEWSIU] Wl 3UQ §0/Z4# WooYy P11 (reyBueys) dnois) swiakshs '4's 4082

XNS
£F09Y'T 06IN '4s1seyouely ‘podily Jspsayouepy ‘euiuua | yBialg popm ‘LOE Buiping g-¢ 1un suonn|og suel | isielads jos|es 3089
91°08C $S. 99 ‘weybunwung ‘pecy plRRYaIT “HEUAA 003N ‘¥ JuN P11 )N S90IAIRG AINJAG SBYINISS aoso
3 ssalppy auEN Aoy

s1031pai) Auedwon - g
pajylwiT] se21A19g obien puy Jiy
d771 MN uojuioy] juelo



60.91 gl0g /equaseq 61

60 5102 1R/A DS Sdl

0z 40 g1 8bey

ameubis
£€9'€62'S FNG €T '181sayouely ‘ameysuayiypy ‘peoy sieo|4 P11 1ubiau4 ABoju | roLo
0SLOb
2L8s Jobueles ‘wely Yeys “led [euisnpu| suewua|o-woolH ‘LN enjebuad ueler 0z oN PUg UpS SPIMPLOAA 3|BuBL | 101D
0S1LOY
Ge/00'S ‘10Buejes "Wely Yeys “ed [euisnpu| SUBWUSID-WOdIH ‘Z/L N Bnjebuad uefer g oN pug UpS apmpUop sjbueliy HO1D
822ILE'9 AHE #23Q ‘Aqiaq ‘jied aplid ‘peoy apIsiony P suoljowold boujeaiy 0010
0Z'819'L XMZ ¥130 'Wal] uodn uoung ‘uojsueig ‘g0l wniua) ‘Wne) Aepeled 6 - g Hun P17 81 souel|esugly 4019
9cTseL QY6 6YQ WSy ‘synyusaln 19313 UBIH 'spue|poops p¥7 1BUB 14 [BQO|D SuBI] 3012
6506 ALl LD 'xess3 ‘plojswayD 'aue |eAo”) ‘9SNOH pUOYEH - JOC|d PHE oJWIoY - siayolg aoueinsu| ajebiomo | aoln
92100} 'Builleg ‘Puwsig
00°Q maN Buenyzip ‘'epg ' peoy yinog enybuoy g} ON 'Blur enybuoy G pling 09wy Py ucneuodsuel | Jjauuimdo | 201D
£6'95)°C o6 819 ‘soueq 'Aing ‘wopogswey ‘ggl xog Od |euoljeusiug juj 01D
00'¥€S'6 HAG ELINY X9853 ‘Weyuley ‘sueT] Auad yied ssauisng ) '9snoH s|beq pajiwn Jodsuer] wil] Y010
G0'e60'2e SEJ9lSeA 2t 12/ ‘G uelebuape|s qQy uodsues] g bBuiddiyg oyt 601D
0g°/ce NOY 1S "syieg ‘ybnojg ‘enusAy UoHEW /9¥ 'Ailsnpu| g 82I8WIWOY JO Jequiey Asjlep sawey L 8010
§6'GZ0'9 ONg 9vD 'MoBse|9) YuegsijuioyL ‘Aepn sBpugsieids ¥ yied sssuisng sbpugsields P17 slonguisiq 9L 201D
99'09¢ 0029, '8neH @7 ‘pueing s3|nr Plg 00€ SE8SION] G4l 9010
6.°288°L0¢E gouely ‘ol AN 06222 saUlny Xy SUS||IA B A 987 'UISSET) auay any aoueld 'S 41 501D
80'v0¥ Or6 018 4on ‘Aembpry oy ‘auuag uognquisig Aemabpry 'ge sun pajwi] seasibo JsusieL pOLD
000 asoye ‘Il B1agIng M-t P (LAd) sousiBoT 1sbie £0LD
000 CLYB29 'BAUQ IND $2 P 31d saoiniag Auue ] ¢0L0
NYE
6665102 9MLL 'XSSS|PPI 'MO|SUNOH '1S3AA PROY WRYSI0YS ‘865 pIg BuljpueH obie) molylesH P11 uoneiAy 4O el 101D
65°0ZE'C 98 LI Wy ‘Weysisae ‘Aeps s9ugny 'asnoH |elde) Aunon 9 [enden speblamol 001D
000 £008150d ‘Usyzuayg 'peay ono Iy 0901 ON g uonoag ‘plig Buo] ulf 0182-2082 wiooy P17 (Usyzusyg) swalsAs 4'S Y180
6C°8CL HQ vBLE ‘Wepianoy 'L£-G¢ Bamappoy Ag UONBIEPRI|OSUOD 9SS 61S0
09v0y 608.LrC 'PISJIY ‘6.1-LL Paljyonig B3 00 8 UqWo JslPWISOS 8LS0
02’561 104 200 'x@ss3 48isayo|o) ‘peoy yomsd] pjO %d Sng dljewa)sAg ‘asnoH afsiton feuonewsiu| sasifio] agewsysig 2180
Z2£'889'72 111 Z¥AA '2aIysayd ‘uioouny ‘Yled Jouely WnoD uojdueH ‘asnoH Hodssimg P11 g9 yodssimg 9189
0o'ovl ZE£00L L ‘Bipu] ‘IyjeQ meN ‘eyyjewes 1/01 sJoA00 Jyblal4 Yims §180
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

slojipaig Auedwon - g
pajiwi sadialag obie) puy Jiy
dT11 Mn uoluwioy| juels



60-91 g10¢ #2quadsq 61

80°GL0Z 19A 108 sdl

02 Jo 61 abeg

ainjeublg
09'629'¢ gNE £an xppIN sehe ‘aue duingd ‘a)ua) ssauisng wabsay ‘0L/6 WuN P3NWIT 3SEqMOlIIAN S0MD
00'605°L MQA0 LL9OI 'xass3 'Buiyieg ‘peoy Jany gy 'Heyp JoBly Z un SEIEN N FOMD
008510} NYZ 9L 'mojsunoy ‘Liodliy molyjesH ‘peoy playusg YzZoz wun Py ssaudx3 4 M SOMD
76 969 INZ 6LML XPPIN ‘sauie)g ‘Wodily Jy7'peoy juojpag ‘asnoH snielig 662 PYT (MN) Wbisipiy ooxap COMD
68'99.°61 N1Z 6LAL 'XSSSIPRIA ‘lleMmUE]S ‘850D PUBlAqWNYHON ‘183 W4 Unc) 49 3 wun 1SH siebjsap LOMD
{00701} e #10S ‘@aysdwey ‘uoldweyinog 199G ualilg ‘ashoy Alelld 1004 paiyL $011S1607 USSWIBUIIAA SNIUSJIEAA 00MD
(00°0.€) yZe/ ‘woopa|dy NG '07 WNSISAIUWQ J8H UBA ueeT lassIp 90AD
{¥€"902) 10000-860€Z5Z19 99 BUOJEPOA  SOAD
pO'89E 1L g9/ GENQ ‘epIsisquiny Yis ‘'sadioylss|) ‘py AGSWI9 £€/6Z P17 swalsAg YOSXIA YOAD
000 'Z6 /YS ‘SS[ep 'BasUBMS ‘£Eg X0d O d eipapy wbliip £OAD

dre LISm

8T vl aliyspioyels ‘yoocuues Jusasal) poomsbury ‘esnoy poomsBuly ‘uoneoo|y usey oe4 d (JN)s921nu8G [BjUBWIUOIAUS BIOSA, Z0NAD
<9009 MIE I x8ssT ‘paxxeIg 1B3I9) ‘aNuan Ajpowwon P17 |[BUcieulSu] BY2A LOAD
759558 D% 6IND 'X8s$ST ‘uoIplely ‘peocy uoijels ‘9snoH suciels pi7 19g sonsifor] pienBuep, 00AD
S0'809 89%01 ‘A0 1ediel ‘ueysBuoyz ‘1S noyzuir G2 sue Z| ON P71 Auedwiog ssaudx3 [N Yono
00’596 L 113 ‘uopuon ‘peoy euws € slis1607 [B9O|D YHomsuf 60MND
9L'19 BYUE LS ‘20 oqwojog ‘eliemey ejedeulieyq z/¢9 ON 11 (LAd) 13u siepBlaid [esiaaiun 80N2
GL'geL's gV9 6LMML X9SS|PPIIN ‘'saule)g ‘peoy JOoW ||Smue)g 'asnoy yullAxg p11 sonsibon Buypuey obied psiun 20N2
78'.9¢c dSL 0LAD "SYEM ‘uolesun ‘Js3 puj epnusag ‘Aepp g pireq )s - deqg iy SVIAISS |82ied paiun 20Nd
ezeL 6£€-18 "BILAPD ‘61 eYS|od 0 0 z dg sans|BoT-un GoNo
S0'L0E'6 6£¢-18 "BlUApS) ‘g1 BYsjod 0 0 Z dg sausiboT-un ¥0N2
sP'8rr FSt 1Ag ‘piojpeig 'ajec) sBuly ‘yed ssauisng pJojpelg ‘Unos asulld 9 P17 sseaJdxaiun coNnD
25248') AX0 ZLN ‘uopuon ‘weyusio] 'peoy poomuield 001 P17 salddng Buibexded yn Z0n2
6L919°¢ 8901 ‘AnD tedie] '1sig ueysBuoyz 1S noyzulr 'G2) sueq Zi oN pajuwn Auedwog ssaudx3 r N L0ND
92882 X35 06N Je1sayduey 'Hodiy Jajsasysuepy ‘wis] ybisly pUoa g1Le Buping Py Jo1seyoue sousiBo HON oono
(02%01) SpLSb 'USSS] ‘00L-Z8 agelsddny yquo eyuoal Q010
87828’y HNZ 890 “MIOUNS ‘aMOlsXijo4 '1oYEWMaN ‘peoy weyplod P17 Weyes sisuing NOLD
00'8LL ZOL £4N ‘IO 'YoIMION ‘065 X08 Od {pr1 ssoo Asuonelg 8yl) 0 S L WoLD
000 uooMOoy ‘199415 diA 1BAA Q0L ‘BNjUa) [BUOBLIBI| SU0G-D 4/6 saun g1 1010
£2EL6'GT ucomoy ‘Buc] unmy ‘peoy o] BunHy £9 4/€€ P17 ssaidxg a|6eg sjdu] M0LD
3 ssaIppy sweN Aay|

si0}ipain Auedwo) - g
papwi sadialag obue) puy Jiy
d17 XN ucjuioy] juel



60'81 810¢ 19gqLuadad 61

60 510Z "18A 10S Sdl

0z o 0z afed

amjeubig

22°686'LSt'8S Buijje)jol seuug 655
0’1681 VdZ 1 Qg ‘SuUSHIOA IS8 ‘pioypelg 'HNoD AjeA ‘@snoH yyuseZ pi ybialy pur yyuaz L0ZO
00'551 rge 5o 'mobisel ‘Jeailg uoisBuly £//1 4 100I4 PINCIS d1jusY ssduisng p1] sonsibo] puy Buiddiyg yez 0020
00°¥S NL8 Qg 'SUIYSHIOA 1S3\ ‘PlojpeIg 'Peoy 2SN ‘S)e)sT {Buisnpu| Ji Z Jun P17 Auediod ybial4 allysyioA £0AD
¥ roe Buoy| BuoH "IN uep uens | ‘peoy Buiyg 10H € oN semo WL 4/11 909 ield Py sonstBo ( n) leple A COAD
26804001 SHG L¥O ‘mobise|n) 'aalq Haq|y 80¢ ‘@SnoH Uaqly dion uodsuel] sulepy Buipy Bues LOAD
BV ELL LG 9QT 1 DI X983 ‘PIOJI] IIIH PIOY| 196G ‘SSNOH SBURUSIEA 100 PUZ P YN BulwBue 00AD
¥l'8% auwery IInH ‘peoy eifelnH g oN ‘L0z Wooy pi7 00 saysibo senfier uswery LOXD)
gev8c joysug [oysug -gL11ax 00XD
08'9c8'z DV6 1159 ‘jo1slg ‘YINOLWUOAY ‘peoy J21SaN0|0) 'asnoH apel] apild Py uBAIpA 10D
00voL'y dS. 0159 SJIYsISIsAON0|D S “US|leH 'SNUBAY [BJIUSD d [BLISNPU| MBIA UIBABS G 9 € P71 Hodsues ] sBupp HOMD
9p'8EY'9 NOA MaN ‘eDIBWEr ‘ONUSAY Ul 8¥L LL-G/L P17 Buipiemic SJOWYNHOAA SOMD
NNL 9371
88'€00'02 ‘8l1ys12)890197 ‘Yonoz e 8 Aqysy Hied ssauisng AQUSy ‘PECY JOIS|9IXT 9SNOH BARYD MBS 14 SPIMPHOAA 40/
Pr'95.°0L Inoss 618-12) ‘no-odely ‘Bucg-oABBucq gr-/61 'Q/9 EMEM 45 G0z py1 09D soisibo Bunoj oopr J0MD
0v88.2'8¢ SL} # “ealoy ‘|noag 'no-Bunp ‘Buog-yebwes ‘cog a/g MBuniy g9 pr] 09 Buiddiyg Bung oopp A0AMD
Y0061 319 2IND X853 'pIoJSWaY ) 'PrOY ISOUUOW ‘SSNOH PUB|POOAA P17 IBQOIS) PUBIPOOAA I0MD
6299, %1 319 TND 'X8s53 ‘PIOJSWIBYT) 'PEOY SS0IUOWN GE '8SNOH PUB|POCAA P17 $21381507 puBipooAn H0MD
GRESLL rO6 6£19 "puejsi'’N ‘wijuy of ‘aeph||eg '‘peoy snbiappuie) 19 [EQO|S) IPISPOOAA YOMD
(0o's2) 2210 J9IsaYydUE naoer aukepn S0MD
16°68¢ 0050} “oxBueg ‘Buomefung ‘peoy oyoaq 'uoypley UBWINUY 10S ¢1/16 Py Buiplesuo ewsipy UMD
A9
9L20F FLYMIN ‘Song ‘seuAay| UCHI ‘POOAA RIOJUIT BALQ WeyBuniooy § ‘Wnio4 pIojur] 995 Hun Aid eiessny [8GO|S YoR18SIpp LOMD
0c2.¢'8¢2L uooMoy‘Aeg UOOIMOY ‘193118 YO WET'6L ‘alluan wwa) Buny uen' /o Wooy P11 ssaldx3 oouipp, A0NAD
3 ssalppy aweN Ray

si10}IpaJ) Auedwon - g
pajlwi $a91A1a8g obie) puy 41y
d771 MN uojuioy] juelgy



(seamwwod 'saa) 'slybly) SIo)peds Joj UoBULCjUl  ®
ainsopsip Buuinbay sdiysuone|as e

S3]BIDOSSE 0] SIUAWAED =

YIOM N0 PAIDBILOI-GNS e

selel 1no afbleyd Aunoy e

siseq aa) e

'$1aa00 ) ‘Aewwns Ul (5d|S) § 291}
Azuan|osu] Jo Jusiuaie)s pue (sa|ny aYl) 910z SaINyY (soean 3 pue|Bu3) fousajosul ay) ‘0g6| 12V Acuanjosul ay Jo sluswainbal syj yim uonouniucs ul paledald usaq sey xipuadde siy |

2INSOISIp § 991j0B.d ADUSAJOSU| JO JUSLWISIRIS

S9)EeI00SSE JI8y} 10 siojeljsiuiwipe Juiol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uoljelsunwial ‘sjuswied



*9])S9 9y} Woy 51509 usuwjuiodde-sid Buipuelsing sy} Jo Jusiufed %99S 0] 10U USSOYD SBY UojuIoy] el
$IANIAXS puie siabieuBul JUBISISSE SOPN|oUl SAYNSIXT e

siobeuew PUE Si0JJ9JIp S]BID0SSE SIpn|aul ._mmmcmS__ .

IO03UIP SAPNSUI JaUNEY .

S3jON

sasuadxa 411
VN e B/U MM} UOIUIOY]L JUBIS

Aousajosul

o} plefial ypw sayiqisuodsal |essual nay) o {pleog

B SE) SI0J03JIp 9SIAPE O} PUB ‘ssapjoyayels Aay

yiw Buisiey] ‘saonou pue sjuswinoop palinbal jo Buyy
pue anss| ‘uoyziedsrd Yy JuswabeURW JSISSE Q] »

00298893 :ded aay siaunboe |enusjod
o 0] UCIJ2NPOJIUI PUE JO UOHEIUSPI 's1annboe
§¢05.69 59602 [BJ01 fenuatod Joj ‘sucjien|ea Buipnpu) UoNB Lo
Bunedaid pue Buuayeh ywm Juawabeuew jsiIsse 0]«
JoEnsWpY Auedwo? ay) 1o} uoido ue
, SEM '210J219Y) ‘UoBIS e je e panalyde 9
S706L'.  §Z'6T Ppp—— J0J313Y] "UsliENSILILIPE Jey] pue pInsIY q
pINOY UoleNSILILIPE JO aARalqe ue jeyl wiyuod o) e
sayeanaeld
05°'9LL%Y 06 961 Jabeuep ponone! puB saijewlIo} EmEE_oﬁaM.m_n_ .
e $1340 uo paseq AuedwoD a3 Buisiape pue sjgejieae S
00'Z98'8¥ -ald WIN N 0587 §i2 saupey Su0Ndo U} 55355 pue $5900id S3fES Sy SbRUBWI O] $5200:d YNV PIIBIBIBIY ¢y ugjuioyy Jueln
uonensuupe
3 jsodjaid 1afeq 3 3 SIH apessy

LOMBISILHUPE
40 2A13291G0 UE JO JUDWISASIYIE S} PAIFULING I MOY

pannaug pue juawiuodde-aid Aiessadrau sem ya1om ayy Ayp JUOP HIOM

molaq pepiaotd ale s1s00 Jusuguiodde-aid ay) o sjieeq

‘Aep Jad Q003 1. paddes pue unoy Jad GgzF 50 Jued aul 0] S|gE|IBAR SalBl [elus)a)aid Pasnpal UC PIsE( $1S00 3wl

SEM SISEQ 93] 3y} YIIym Japun ‘gLz J2quIaAoN /2 palep (Juswaeaufy ay)) Japs| juawalbebus ue ybnaiy) “Hueg ayl pue Auedwon sy Aq pabebua asam uojuloy) JuelD) ‘Juswjuiodde o) Joud
'9)e)88 8U)) WAy pied aq pinoys Asy) Jaylaym

0} Se $JC)IpalD Ja Apoqg sjeldodde ayy woy pasnbal si leacidde ‘yBNos st uswAed pue uoelSILILPE Siajue AURdUIOD ay) uaym pledun ulew?) ABU) JUSIXa 84] o] 0s BUIOp JI 0] M3IA B UJIIM
INg uonelisIUIWPE paisiue Aueduwod ay) 2uojaq ‘siauonloeld ADUSAICSUI payifenb 1aulo 10 SICIEJSIUIWPE AQ palinoul sasuadxs pue pableyd $88) oJE 5S¢0 UOSIEASIUILPE Juswjuiodde-aid

$}S00 Juawiulodde-sid



{aqeandde y1) uolessSILILPE By) Jo sasuadxa mE

woyy asea] Buicbuo ue jo Aypger supysinbuysi o] (ajqeandde
sops 1) 8se8| snoseuc Aue Huuspuaung
JUBND S)I WO SS3UISNG 8y} aped) 0} anuijuc? MO 40

SI0YIP8JD 3Y) OF JSUBG (eloURUl ON  «  ©f YN lo) mojle o} Hoddns |euoiisuel) S(BS-S0d = jyeuaq ay) Joj Adnooo o) saoudal| Bupinold . Kuadoig

0OSF SouBINSU| e Jayudi| ojdn

1O UCINGINSIP & BAI303 0} pajedianue feipisgns
000013 539 soby o 3IE SIOJPDID pRINDAsUN Ay« $19SSE pUE SSALISNG B4} 10 S au) Ul Saleys aU) Jo ajes ay) Bunaidwion e
000°063 - 533} [eBay  « Iny w1 1no pred aq o} pajedianue Aolew ayj 1oj anjea wnwixew Buisieal ybnouyy Y] 0} AuedWwio) au }0 S13SSE PUB §SBUISNG
sasuadxa pajews3y s)Japjoy ableya Buigeoy syt e UOIBISILILLPE DY) JO 2sodind 3y} 9AJIYIB O] e oy} jo Auofew sy) jo 9jes sy} Bunsidwion)  » ssauIsng Jo ajeg
JY/LLET 05°228'8¢3F sS4y £01 S19SSY

alewsa sa0y $10}ipaid 0] J}3Uaq [eIOUEUl 4 K1es52235U S1 YI0M 3t Aupp syiom pajedianuy

‘glewinse saa, ay) 0) paidde sajel auy 1oy uooes sajel 1no abieyd ANOH, au) 98s ases|d

1s8nbau 89} [euUOIPPE UE 104 $10UpaID |BUAISiaId pUB PaIN2as sy} yoeoidde-ai 0} JBU J11ay) aalesel AU} 'SIoieASIUIWIPE JUIOf 8L AG PaJinbal aq YIom Usasalojun Jayun) AUB pINoys e
pasnbal 8le UOJRISILILIPE 3L} JO 2INSO PUER SIOJIPaJI OF sUoRNquIsp ‘Buikodal AIOJNJEIS Sy} UBL) JSUI0 'SIOM 18UUn) DU JBY[ e

suondwnsse BuImo|[0) Y} LUO PaSEq CS|e S| BJELLISE $85) U} 1eU) 810N

MO[3Q Papia0Id 8jqe] S1BWINS S88) By} Ul PSpN|oUl 100 pue swi) ay) Bune|nsies ul ‘uojelnsiulwpe sy} 8)e|dwoa o) AJesso9sU S1edianue am ¥Iom 24} op 0) paiinbal
39 | s1edionue am JEU) 8siiadxe JO S|aA3] JUSISHIP SU) JOf PAIUNOIOE pUE PaJapISUOD SABY SAA 8107 JOqUISJa(] £ 18 SB SN 0} 8|qe|iBAR UOBLLIOJU| S} 4C |8 UC paseq S 9jewnse sa3) ay]

9JEWIYSO $334

siojelsiuitupe el ayy Ag usyeuapun ssea0id voieaipnipe

SWIED 8U} pUE PaAISdaL SWIRID JO [9A8] BU) 0] 10algns §I slBwIlSS SIY] "SJ0JIPaID PaUNJasUn a) jqe|ieA. aq w3 auj ul d|. | pue N usamiaq Aj9jewixoldde Jo pusplap B JBy) SIELUNSS S
SI0JIpa12 0} winyal AN

Mo|aq

UoRoas S1euNss $9a), ay) 99s aseald - paundul 'aq o) A|ay)| 21e 10 'ag |Im Jey] sesuadxa sy} JO S|IEJap PUE SJELUISE S99} B apInoid am siseq aay pasodold ai) jo Led Wi} $1Seo auw sy

"S]S00 BWI] JO SISEQ Y] U0 Pax| aq Siojensiuiwpe 1ol 8U) J0 UoIBISLNLUIAL S J8y) asodosd ap

siseq 23} pasodoid

‘135 USS( J0U SBY SISEQ 93] 3U] Ja1S| SIU} JO B1EP U] 1B S

siojesisiuilupe juiol ay) 4o siseq 994

1500 Juawjuiodde-1sod



{iny ui o pred ag o) pajedianue
s1 Jap|oy abieyd Buieoy ay

Juswainbal Aojnielg

JIOJP310 Pa.nNo3s al} o) UonNguisip B Aed

spuapimg

Jayjudy ordn
10 UONQUISIR B 9AIR93) 0} pajediogue
S1B SIOJIPaID paINdasun aly|

SuolRIDadx Joployaels sbeusw o]

swIgp
J13y) pue ssalboud asen Buipiebal s10)pad
PaJN23sUN Ui SUOHEDIUNWIWAD J0Y Py

painoasun

SICJIP3II 3Y)} 0} JYSUAQ [RISUBLY ON

wawainbal Aoners

Aosugpunpas siay)

BuipJefial saako|dwa seasiano 0} Sia)197
MM O} JusWwAO|dWa JO Jagsues)

41847 40 way) BuiAnou s9940|dwa 9) siayen

suorsusd
» saako|dwz

1INy ur o pred aq o0} payediaue

paledIajue SJe SasuIdXa aN . 51 19p|oy abieyo Buneoy sy

suoielaadxs Japjoyayels abeuew o

LonBlSIUILpE
3y} Jo ABajens pue ssalboud ay) 0)
Se JoJpalIo paInaas ay) o; Buiiodsy teinbay

paindag

UpSe3 0S°ZEIELF  SIY Q0°S6

sionpary

psiedioue ale sasuadxa ON e SIOPPRIC A} O JIAUAQ |BIJUBUY ON

wawsalinbal Aojnjels

soinag ADUaAIosU] 8y} 0}

uodal LNpUOY SI01AP 3Y} 4O UOISSILUGNS
LI oE )

uoljeBIisaaul jeLISIUN JNO JO uole|dwos

PaNIgIa)
SaIBUUCISAND $I0)I21F AU} JO MaIASY

CIENETS)

1u/L8g3 00'068°93 S 00°¢Z

suoeBisaauy

SIOHPaID 8Uj O} JUAUAG [RIDURLY ON

Buipjoyateys g 1o Jaseynd pue

M7 0} S195S8 pUe $SSAUISNQ JO UOIISURIL YI00WS

INsu8 0] SJajew 9les-150d AUB uI JSISSE O

slajew ales-isod 20y pe JBYio

SI3JJEW [BUOTISUE} 9|ES-}SOd

[elauag
slosse

SIOHRSEY SU3 O} HjaUaq [euBUl ON Auedwod sy} Jo stesse ayj snesaud 0 Butuiewsa 1oy 12r00 soueinsul Builbueiry e 8auEJNSU|
N7 wou yoddns ay) yjmw

Aped puyy

S10}Ipala as0Y] 0 s50| satebiiy

Apadoid 119y} 81N93S SIOHPaL? 3NSUS 0]

‘sa)is s Auedwon ayi woly juswdinks say) jo
LoI3|00 asiueblo 0} soppaL Yy Buisie:]

sjuswaalbe Guisea|
‘aseuyaind say

Joyjuidpp o3dn

10 USIINQIISIp & sn190al o) pajedidiue
9JE $10}IPaI0 paINgasun ay|

jind w N0 pled aq o) psjedioue
s1.Japjoy abreyd Guneay sy

251|221 0} SI0jRUISIUILPE

3} 10} 0N0'8 1932 JO SICIGAP SPRIFUDU BIE 318y |

SIOHPBII P2AN29sSun 0] SNIAINS & Ul |INsaJ) A

SIYL M woy uoleiado-02 pue (dnue|y) jusbie
» s)1 BIA 19fip3| 10igap ay) Buisiesal aq jm yueg ay |

UgNESIUIWPE
3y} Ul Jasse Jofew e s 4ooq J0Jqap SUL

3|gejiene
aq |Iwa snidins AUe JayjaLm pUBISISpUN o)
$10]q3p Ipes} Wol) SUONSa|eT Jgap Jo 199dsal
Ul M/ Muepy wiol) saepdn Buueigo
S512J9X3 UQND3][0D

2y} Jo ped se s:0)jgap apeli-ugu yum Buisier]

s199p
1930 7 $400g



SI01IPaIZ AU} 0} J4BUAQ [eIDUBLY ON

wawainbal Aoneis

JWaYos ucisuad pue siapiacad
. sjjauaq aakodwa yw Buipuodsaiion

sU0|ISU3d

S10}IpaI2 Sy} 0] 14aUaq [BIDUEUL ON

uoiesifa) xe)

* Ujm 3ouelidwoo ainsua o} AIBSS393U SIIOM SIY |

2HWH Ui 32uspuodsaneg

weaj
»  x) 0} uesud 0} uonewuoul xe Buioao)

xe]

SJOHP2JD SY) O} 1I9US] {RIJUBUY ON

.m_n._Uum._ 40} Junod2e pue
Buipey; Buunp ssanddns o) sjuswifed sssaoud 0]

sofieys
pUE 533} ‘§1$9JaUI ‘SJUNOIJE jusuudde
-93d Buipsebau syueq yum Buisier]

%00q YsB2 0] Sjuawalels yueq buijouossy

saaoe Buiped) woy
Buisiie sjuswAed pue sidiaoa: Buissaaoid

N Junoo9e yueq asea dn Bugles

Bujpuny
B Buiq ‘Anseasy

spoday ssauBoig Buiyelq

sSuolsI2ep B saodljou

SIOJIPSID 3U} 0} JY2Uaq [BIDUBUL. ON aneis AQ painbay e glesodoid jo uawaeg buige:g e s1egnaud ‘spoday
suonenGal
J3UI0 pue sapnd AJUSA[0SUI ‘Sjuaanba)

SIOHPaID Y} 0} Jauaq [BIRUBUY ON dIS Uy aduejdwod ainsua o} AIessasaN e 53580 Jo malnd) lenBay  »  aaBeuew asen

SI0)IP31D 2U; O} JBUDQ |eIDURLY ON

suonenBai

ywn Adelod 0] papiodsl a1 sowsw Abslens

712 Buipes Buunp

suswAed pue sjdigoal pIodal ‘SUIED 10UPaID
$58205d PUB pioJa@l 'uoIElISIUILIPE UB L) PIAJOAU
saiped [|g 0} 2)um 0] pauinbal si oM SIy]

sajou ABajeys Buipelaq

sialla| plepuels 1o} sajedwa)
afisw Jrew pue Juswnaop dn Bunlag

. Sdl ‘sdl dn Bupeg

dn-jos asen

0523 - Buisiuanpy  »
0013 - sosuadxa anel] »

SJOJIPaII BY) 0) WBUAQ [BIOUBLIY ON

sa|nJ AJuanjosul
ay} yiwa Ajdwiod o) paanbai 1 y10m sy

sjuawnaop juswuodde Guiy

. awuodde Buisiuaapy

sajjjjewloy
uswiuioddy

0023 - S1S00 neauapog e

sasuadxo pajewnsy SI0hpaI2 Ay} 0} Wauaq [eIDuBU) ON

wuy ayj jo sainied
JuswabeuBw ysi ay) Se ||om se uoye|sibal awuD
|erouBUl Yw Adwod 0} paanbal S| yiom sy

1S2I8)ul Jo S1IguoD pue Buuspune|
Aauotu-jue '‘aouabyip anp a0 Buipsebss;
. s3.npa20id pue s303Yd 1no Builiie)

uc-eye|

14/9g3 05°265'v¥3 Sy ¥2)

uohensiwpy

Iayiuidy) oy dn
JO uoNNQUISIp B aaigal 0} pajediogue
Q4B SI0NPIID PRINDBSUN Y|

SI0)Ipal
paInNaasun o} UINGLISIP JO Juawdhed
PaN23) SWIED

uodn uoieapnipe pue swieps 10} Buisiusapy

uoalay) salenb Aue Buinosal
pue swie painaasun uodn Suneapnipy



Jy/s9E3 0S°2v6'SZII Siy Spe

3snoH ssuedwo)
1B SlieyE JO JUaWD]e)S 4o Buljy pue maInsy s
WIO) SIEYE JO JUSWILE)S
SICHIP2JD SU) 01 jJ3US] [BIDUBU ON = wawaxnbal Aonielg 10 UOHBIdWOD UQ SIOJIBNIP O} SOUBPING  » SHERE 10 JUAWARIS



03 2iep 0) pied $)1509 au} (B10] -
SI9MIEI] Ul pauasaud 2Ie SBIUBLEA BSI9ADY -

S1S00 B} (€10} |[BJBA0 1998 JOU Sa0p SIyj Janamay ‘spouad snotsid o Jagip Ae L y10m Jo seale 1suiebe awi Jo uoneao)e 'SWalshs BuiLiodal 54| INo o} SIUSWSIUEYUS o) ang -

S8AIN28X8 pue s:9bBUBW JUE]SISSE SBPNJOUl BAIINSaxT -

ssabeue L pUE SICJ79AP JIBIFOSSE SIpN|Iu JabeuB -
$10}28.p pUE sisuped sepn|ou IBuNed -

:S910N
L0'G9E 0S'.k6'STL  |00'SYE 0006112 00°06 0575698 00°kblL  |00'S8E'9s 0092} [00°090'7) 00'8L €301
o0'Lee 00 606'L 00's 00°GEC 00’4 05'L2E 001 05Zre'l 00e - - SdIeje JO JUsU3IE]S
SE'VEE 05781 0oy 00°5eC 0013 - - 05ZPe'L oo'e - - SuoIsuad
LZ'.8E 05'Z85'g 004t 00°0LP ooe 06 LT 00'G 00SLP'Y 0ool - - Xel
LB LGE 05'Z86'G 0041 00°0Lp 002 00'5LT'E 0001 [os €22 00's - - Buipury g Buing ‘fanseait
St 6EE 05'Z82'v1 00'ey 00525’ 00°GL 0SZLE'Y 0061 00GLY'Y 00°0L oo'ore'lL 0072 SUOISIZ3P ¢ $IDJ0U 'SI03PAID 0} spoday
$3'06E 00 G601 00’82 [ eX-TANE 00's 00642’ 00°0L 00 SiP'y 0001 000102 00 awabeuew ase)
S2 182 0§'/89°L 009 00'G0L ooe 05286 00°¢ - - - - dn-3as asep
Qs ¥1E 05 245°1 00's 00°0Ly 0oze 00°559 062 05" Lty 001 - - S31)1[eun 0y Jusuwguioddy
05" Loy 0S 2002 Q0'S 06'GEC 00'L D0'559 00°¢ 0G'Lyy 00’1 0009 0oL uQ-axe |
99°659¢€ 05" 265'tY 00'+¥Z)1 uonessiuwpy
N . Z = . = - = = Z N [ed9ua9
094t 00'0L6'9 0002 00°0S€'T 00°0L 05286 00°¢ 05/£2T 00S Q0 OvE'l oo'g SpUapIAIg
9t 5¢E 05°460'9) 00 8r 00002y 00702 0SZI6Y 00s1L 00SLY Y 0001 000102 00€ paindasuf
19'96E 000E0'E 006 00°502 e 06286 00°¢ 05Zre'L 00 - - suojsuad % saafojdwa
ve Lz 00’665 2 00’84 Q0°04p 002 DOOLE'} 00y 00'GLY'Y 0001 QU Ove'} 007 painJiag
£0'¥SE 05'Ze9'ce 00’6 sI0jipel]
- . = = = Z - - = z Z [e1auan
Z5°98¢ 00068'8 00¢gzg 00'0Lp 00Z 00gLee 0004 00'SLP'Y 0001 000/9 0oL sasfojdwa Joruas / Jojzalp f10)q8Q
- - - - - - . R - - - $}95SE 19410
25°98¢ 00°068'8 00'tZ suopebnsaauy
0L9EE  [05°207'L 002z 00088’} 008 00029 00’8 0§°2€2'C 00s  [oo'oe 001 [esauag
£8°992 GS'L6L oo’ 00°0Ly 002 0G°L2¢ 0oL - - - - 2ueInsu|
- - - - - - - - - - - 5]as5se ..m..:.O
Z96LE 00'S5LY 00El 00'GLL'} 00's 05 ZE9°) 00's 0SZHE'L 00'e - - fyred payy g sjuswaalbe Buises) ‘aseyound auH
- - - - - - - - - - - ssalbosd-ul-yiom g 32018
- - - - - - - - - - - S3[DIYAA ¥ SaUnIxy ‘atydew ‘ed
¥ 60F 05201l 00°2E a0G/L't 00's 05'2€9°'4 00's 00'056'8 0002  [ocavE'l 002 s1qap 13yjo % syoog
LZ'/8E 052959 0021 00 0L 002 05'1€9°) 00's 00'5.LF'Y ooor | - fuedoid
- R - - - R . - - R R umop aAlH
16 €2 05'282'9 0o'glL - - 054£9'L 00'S 0061y 000l |0o0s9 00'L $53UISNq JO Aleg
216918 0522888 00'c0L :S)aSSe JO Uoijesifeay
. = N Z T - m N N = = CYERED)
- - . - - - - - - . - a1 40 uoiuaIaYy
- - - - - - - - - - - {leasuab) buipes |
- - - Burpes s




0.1 - 58l GGi - 05 poddng
084 - Anseal]
SeZ - 002 0vZ- 591 J0JENSIUIWPY
S1E-092 GZE-G¥e BANI9X]
O¥E - 00E 09¢€ - 00¢ lafeuew JumsISSy
59y - O¥E 0Z% — 0¥E 1sbeuepy
0FS - SbP S6¥% - GFb J0TI0IIP SIRIDOSSY
§¢L -G8k 566 - 98 10123049
008 - 01§ Skl - 0LS lauped
473 sz
xe) suoisuad g Aouaajosu|

ajep 0] £10Z 4340120 | woid

"SMQ||0) € BJE pollad a8y Buunp paidde sejel 1no abieyo Apnoy syl pasn Yels jo spelb yses 1o} sejnuiw g Jo siiun ui pableyo S swig

sajeJ o abieyd AlNoH



10IJuoO eijusiod e o} asu aaIb AW yaIym ‘siciensiuiwpe ol
SB SN 0} 5a0IAJ8S apIACId oym Jo ‘siseq 8a) sigjedisiuiwpe Julof sy Buinoidde oy sigisucdsal saied Aue ujm sdiysuone|al |eugsiad JO SS8UISNG AUE JO SIBME JOU 31B 9M JBY) WIUO0D A\

ainsopsip Buliinbas sdiysuoie|ley

sisA[RUR 1500 Swiy {2UOP YI0M JO SAIELIEU A0E U] UILIA PAPN[DUL 1 ANELEU) S0IADEALIOM SLOISUS]

6d|S IAAGE Y UM PIPNIDUI IR SIS0 . (2UOP ¥.OM JO DANBUBU SA0GR DU} UM POPNISUI S| FAELIEL) SDIADE/YIOM XEL  * 4717 MM uciuloy: juels

9IA135 JO 1500 PASIUL SIINIBG sapiaoad 3210198

diysuoiefas |eucsiad Jo SSUISNG B SBY 'WUI N0 LILIM FENRIAIPUI UB JO ‘WL IO (8Bpajmouy Jno jo 3$9q 2y 0)) Woym yum AJed e woyy Jo Wiy Jno
Utyim woyy Jubnos aAey am S30IA9S MO 9S0|0SIP am ‘Aousledsues JO 1S848Jul 8Y] U] ‘821A8S PUB BN|EA 1589 3Y] UIEIGO 0 JyBNoS SABY SM SIBUI0 JO SA2IAISS BU} Pa3SI|Ua SABY am 2JSUAA

$9]BID0SSE 0] SjusWAed

BN YIN YIN = VIN

{3) paunout }s09 10 Builoenuod-gqns 10} (sjuoseay 1IN0 PaJIBNUOI-qNS JIOM 1030B2U03-gNg

WESs) N0 JO SN AG IN0 PBLUED USaQ SABY 3SIMIBUI0 PIOO 1Y) oM BUIMO|IC) 8L} IN0 pajoBuoI-gNs BAEY am pollad ay; Buung

}IOM JNO PaJoBIUOI-gNS



'sBuipaesnoud auy Jo y2nouod ay ol [eipnlaid ag pinom uoneLLiojul 3y} Jo ainsopasip (q)
1O '9AISSAIXE 94 PINOM UOIJEULICUI 9Y) Jo uoijeledsud 4O 1809 10 awi) auy} (g)
41 UOIIEWLIOIUY U] SplADid 0 suidap Jo pajsanbal ucneluciul a4l Jo swios Ajuo Buipinold Ag puodsal Aew Jap|oy-8214c sy (¥}
palsanbal uonewIoul 3y} apiacid 01 Buiipap (o)
10 'paysanbal uoiewLokl 843 o swos Buipiaoid (q)
‘palsanbal uonewIoiL sU3 40 |e Buipiaud (B)
"AQ uoneulojUl 84y} pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad ay) o} puodsar Jsanbal B yons Jo Jdieoal jo SABP ) UiyM ‘1SN Japjoy-aa1ye au] (g}

“JOJpaI0 1o Jaquisiu 3uo uey} alow Ag uoieoijdde ue Jo 8SED 9] Ul WaY) Jo Jse| 8y} Aq Jo ‘uosled
L Aq uoday ayy yo Jhaoel o sAep |z uiyum (a|gesijdde se) Jnog au) Ujm pajy Jo spew oq jsnw sucsiad Jo uosiad e yons Ag ‘uoissiuad Joy unoo sy} o} uoneodde ue Jo jsenbal v (Z)

“‘Uno2 ayy jo uoissiuuad ayi ypm dn Guipum Alelunioa sisquisw B Ul Auedwion auy jo Jsquisw Aue (3)
3O "HNOD 8y} JO UoISsiLLEd B4} Ui JoHpalD paundasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwon
aU3 jo sBunasw |esauab e ajoa o) bl sy Buiney siaquiaw au) |18 4o $jyBl Buioa 1810} 8y} 0 %S 1SE3] 1B Uim dn Bulpum AIBjun|oA siequiswl e Ui Auedwod sy} jo siaquiaw (o)

‘(uonsenb ul Joypaio 8y Buipn|oul} SI0NPaIS PaINdSSUN By} JO 8NjBA U %G 1SES| 1€ JO S9USLINDUCD 8U} Ylm JOLPSD paindasun ue (q)
"JOJPS10 palnass e (B)

#1'81 8|nJ 1apun padal [Buy e 1o (p) 1o (3) {a)(L)F gL sind Jspun podal ssaibold
B Ul N0 18s (UONBASIUILIPE UB Ul S]S00 uohEJISIUIWPE-21d UBY) 18L}0} S8SUSdXS JO UOHEIaUNLUS) JNOGE UCIIELLOMUI JayLIny 10} ISP|oY-80W0 ay] 0} 1senbal Usiium 2 a3ew Aew Buimojo) ayy (L)

33|NYy 3k JO §°g 14 JOpUN Sasuadxa 10 UOJEJAUNLUA] JNOJE UOEWIOUI }sanbal 03 spybill  S1aquiaw pue SiojIpasn

P4 S9aNIUIII0D-SJ0NP3IS-0}-8PE)-¢ o/ [EUDISSojoId/SUCEINgNd/SJUSINO0p/BIpa /NN BI0 T MAM,] SONY  S1OUQISSIWWCD PUE S2S)ILWOD Sioipaluonepinbry e

$99/|BUOISSoJ0I0/SUCTED[GNT 0 p-SM-JEUM N BI0 C1 MMAy] SAY S19p|0yadiyo Jo sasy sy Buipiebal uoewlojul punoibyoeg

SOpIND-SIC]IPaI0/|EUCISSa]040/SUCIEDGNd/Op-aM-TE M3 N BI0 €1 MMM sanu -sapinb ssacoud Aouanjosui Ue Buunp s1oppssd jo sjubiy

sopinf Joupald £y

“foydnusueq uil (syasisny) 10 (s)olepinbi| ‘(s)iojensiuiupe pajuiodde sy} ‘ajdwexs Jo} ‘'SUEaW Jap|oy 32140,
1sanhal uo abiseyd Jo 92y Y1sod Aq uonewol syl Addns s am UORELIQIUI BUY J0) PapIA0Id SIE SYUI gam aISUAA

"M0Jaq papIACId 248 UK gaM 3U) YSIUM JO SWIOS 10} ‘SI0NPaID Jejnoited ul 'AJUINOSU) A pajoaye
si1apjoysye)s 1o} eouepnb uaylm s|ge|iere apew sey gy ‘sbuiyl Jayio 1sBuowy “s|euoIssa)oid punoleuln) pue Aosiape 'Buliniani)sal ‘A3UaAjosUl SN 32Ul J0) UOHBIDOSSE Bp.) al $1 &Y

"S89JLWILIOT JO SUOIIUNY pUe $8|0) 8Y) pUe 's83) siap|oysalyo BuipieBial pue ADusAlosul Ul SIUBI I8l PUBISISPUN 0] SI0)PRS1D djay 0] LOIBWIOjUI S| MOJS] POpIADLH

SJONIP2JY JOJ UoBWIOU|



{Jodal Jueasfal ayy,) uonsanb ul sasuadxa au} jo Buunaul sy Jo uonessunwal ay} jo BuiBleyo ay) spodal 1S1y YaIum ¢ g1
$|NnJ JapuUn JUNoJ2E JO Hodal |Buy Jo 'g'g4 3jns Japun podal sseaboud syl jo weodde sy Aq 1disoal Jaye syeam jybie uey) Jale| OU apew 8Q JSnLU J8quIsL 10 10jipald B AQ uciedldde sy (£)

"UNa2 8y} Jo uoissiuuad sy} yhim Auedwod eyl jo Jequuaw e {i)
10 ‘Auedwiod ey Jo sBunssw |eieush Je sjoa o) ybu sy} Buiney siequisw sy |(e jo syybu Bunoa 8101 ayl 1o %01 1588 18 yIm Auedwes ay) jo siaquial])
dn Buipum ABjunjos slsquiawl e Ui (2)
1o ‘uno2 a4l Jo ucissiuiad sy (1)
Jo ‘{1onpaio 1eyl Buipn|oul) SI0HP8I2 PRINJBSUN 8] 40 SR[eA Ul %01 1589 18 JO S0uUauNaU02 auy (1)
JBLYS YIM JOJIPBID paIndasun ue (q)
'10}ipald painoeEs e (e)
‘g|qedidde se f£°gL JO 9F 8] 3|NJ U1 JN0 }3s SI8pIC 2y} JO 2IOW 10 dUe 10} uonedldde ue yons ayew Aew Buimoyo} syl (z)
"BAISSEOXS SSIUBISWNDIID BY) [[B Ul 8JB JBPIOY-S0LY0 BU; A pauNoUl sasuadxs ay) ()
Jo 'syendoiddeut si (sigeaidde se) Lz'gL pUe 0Z 81 ‘6181 "8L°8) ‘9L'g) SS|NJ JAPUN UDEJSUNWA) §,J2P|0Y-32150 Sy} Joj paxy sISeq ay) {q)
‘BAISSRIXD SBOUBISWINDND U] |8 W S) Japjoy-sa10 sy Ag pebieyo uokelsunwal ay) (B)
Jey; spunalb syl uo (2) ydeuSeled ul pauoiuaw uosiad e Ag epew A2jdniyueq g io dn-Buipuim B ‘uonensiuiwpe ue u) uoied)dde ue o] saijdae sini siyy {(})

S9N 3Y) JO YL£'g L Japun 5asUIdXd puUB UCHRIUNWRL S I3PIOY-33140 3y} aBua||ey? o} s)ybu SIaquaw pue S1031pal)

(@) ydesBeied Japun uonesidde ue wg 1snl syuIy) }I SB 1SpJ0 Yons axew AeL Unod oyl {2)
1$9nbal B 0] puodsas 1SNLU JSPIOY-adic UB UdIum uiyiim sAep +| au} Jo Aidxs ayi {q)
Jo ‘pajsanbal uoneusuojul ayy Jo |le Buipiaold jJou so sucseal Buinb Japloy-a2ui0 ay) (e)

4O SABD |LZ UILYIM UNOD
3y} 01 Aidde Aew ‘uonewLojul SU3 PIsaNbSs Oym SISqUISL JO I0}PID BU) SEB SWES SU3 9 JOu pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim AIBUNIOA S19qUISW B Ul Auedwcs BU3 O 19GWSW B pUE JOUPaIS v (9)

‘Buiop
©8 10} SUOSESI 3L} JO LUONBULIOIUI 91 pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad 8yl WIojUl ISNWI LOIBULIOJUI 94} 9pIACId O} SSUISSP 10 UOHBLULICIU| 8U] {|B 8pIADId 10U SS0P CUM JSP|OY-32140 uy (3)

"UOIIEULICIUI B} 0} UOIe[s ul Apenuaplucd jo uoneBiqo ue o} 10algns st Jep|oy-aayo ayl {p)

1o 'uosiad Aue jsuieBe aoug|oia 0] pes| 0} payoadxs ag Ajqeuosesl Jybiw uoRBwIO;uUl Y} JO INS0[IsIP (2)



D Opting out of creditor notices

Entitlement of creditors to opt out of receving further doguments relating to the administration
Administrators Russell Smpson and Helen Dale
Postal address 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Email address for contact  lan. Avery@uk. gt com
A creditor has the night to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings unless

1 the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditars without expressly
excluding opted-out creditors

2 it1s a notice relating to a change in the office holder or the office-holder's contact detalls

3 1tis a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court arders to be sent to all
creditors, or to all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting out will not affect the creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.

Unless the Insolvency (England and Waies) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting out will not affect
any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor wha opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the Company.

In order to opt out please contact us in writing (by post or by email) at the relevant address given above
You may do this at any time. You may revoke the election to opt out at any time by a further notice in
writing.

Explanatory Note

As administrators of the Campany, we are required to issue progress reports bi-annually and upon the
conclusion of the administration. If you opt out, you will not receive these. If further decisions are sought
from the creditors, you will not receive notice of these, although you would still be entitied to participate
If you learned of the decision procedure informally. Opting out will not impact on the procedure of
agreeing your claim in the event that a dividend becomes payable and you will receive notice of
intended dividends and payment of dividends.




E Definitions

ACSA Air and Cargo Services Atlanta LLC

AMA Accelerated merger & acquisition

Atlantic Atlantic Risk Management Services Limited
The Bank Barclays Bank plc

The Company

Air and Cargo Services Limited

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
Hilco Hilco Valuation Services Europe
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

LUK Ligentia UK Limited

Sip Statement of Insolvency Practice




F Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Russell Simpson, the joint administrator of Air and Cargo Services
Limited — In Administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the admimstration,
and for na other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or In any other context.

This repart has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision In relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persens choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Russell Simpson and Helen Dale are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will nat accept any lability to any
person In respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this report In conjunction with any other reports that may have been issued
by the joint administrators to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thomnton portal.
Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For definttions
of abbreviations please refer to Appendix C.




G Notice of decision

Company name Air and Carge Services Limited
Company number 00401523
Court name and number High Court of Justice, Business & Property

Courts, Manchester, Insolvency and
Companies List, 3215 of 2018
Decision date 14 January 2019

NOTICE |S HEREBY GIVEN that under Schedule B1, para 51 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules
3.39 and 18.18 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are
required for the purpose of considenng the following resolutions

1 Whether a creditors’ commuittee be formed,
2 The approval of these proposals,

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
Joint administrators' and their staff,

4 That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile, be
approved, and

5 That the joint administrators’ pre-appointment costs of £48.862 be approved

A creditor who 1s entitled to vote should retumn the voting form provided with this notice to Richard
Jackson at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Mardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an
emall to nchard.) jackson@uk.gt.com no later than 23 53 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision date,
falling which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to Richard
Jackson at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an
email to richard j.jackson@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required If the creditor has previously
proved in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14 31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt If they wish to vote unless a proof of debt
has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote If a proof of debt is delivered
unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded

A vote cast in a decision procedure which 1s not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor I1s subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule 15.35
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018. An appeal under this rule may not be made later
than 21 days after the decision date.



A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspandence if requested not later thar five
business days after the date of delivery of this notice by nat less than one of the following:

10% in value of the creditors;
10% in number of the creditors; or
10 creditors

DATED THIS 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018

Russeli Simpson
Joint Administrator



VOTING FORM
Company name Air And Cargo Services Limited
Please indicate below whether you are in favour of or against the resolutions.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 an

14 January 2019 in order to bhe counted It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you
have previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s}
1 Do you want a creditors’ committee to be formed? Yes / No

If a creditors’ committee 1s formed lAve
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee.

o h N -

N

The approval of these proposals; For / Against

3 That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the tme properly spent by

the joint administrators’ and their staff; For / Against

4 That the joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost, mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile,

be approved, and For / Agamnst

5 That the Joint administrators’ pre-appointment costs of £48,862 be approved
For / Against

A creditor1s eligible to be a member of such a committee If, the person has proved for a debt, the

debt 1s not fully secured, and neither of the follawing apply. the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and & contributory A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannct act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule

17.17 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature

Date (D.MM.YYYY)
(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.q director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Paula
Martin at the address above Please note that once ¢ast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only

Date Completed form received
(D MM YYYY)

Initial




1

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt

Our ref A30201122/RES/PAM/RJJ/ILKG/J/gen2002

Air And Cargo Services Limited - In Administration

Date of admirustration 13 December 2018.

1

Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of crediter for correspondence:

3 Email address.

4 Telephone number

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

6 If amount in 5 above includes autstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

g Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

10 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (f different from 2 above)




£12018 Grant Thornten UK LLP All nights reservad
Grant Fhomiton refers @ the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and adwisery services 1o ther
Th chents and'or rekers to one or more member brms as the context requres
ra nt Ornto n Grant Tharnton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton Internatanal Ltd [GTIL} GTIL and the mamber firns are nat a werldwide
partnership GTIL and each member firm 15 a sepai ate legal entity Seérvices are delvered by the membai frms GTIL does not prowide

senvices to chents GTIL and its membar finns aré not agents of and do ot obligate one another and are nol bable for ane another s acts or
OMISSIGNS




